

## บริษัท มติชน จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย งบกระแสเงินสด สำหรับปี สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551

|   | งบการเงินรวม          |                       | งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท  |                       |
|---|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
|   | 2552                  | 2551                  | 2552                  | 2551                  |
|   | บาท                   | บาท                   | บาท                   | บาท                   |
| <b>กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน</b>                                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |
| กำไร (ขาดทุน) ก่อนภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคล                                    | 172,181,516.33        | 200,380,663.05        | 116,341,286.17        | 191,549,543.92        |
| ปรับกระทบรายการกำไร (ขาดทุน) ก่อนภาษีเป็นเงินสดรับ (จ่าย) จากการดำเนินงาน |                       |                       |                       |                       |
| ค่าเสื่อมราคา   | 88,308,435.27         | 84,446,003.66         | 69,832,382.15         | 64,311,250.22         |
| ค่าสมาชิกสนามกอล์ฟตัดจ่าย   | -                     | 124,217.24            | -                     | 124,217.24            |
| ประมาณการค่าเผื่อการลดหนี้ที่เกิดจากการรับคืนหนังสือ                      | (2,214,127.94)        | 4,503,366.73          | -                     | -                     |
| ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ (โอนกลับค่าเผื่อฯ)                                 | 12,232,997.47         | 3,982,471.52          | 2,357,522.55          | 534,574.84            |
| หนี้สูญที่ได้รับคืน   | -                     | (2,318,620.12)        | -                     | (775,014.41)          |
| ประมาณการหนังสือรับคืน  | (515,021.94)          | 279,710.00            | -                     | -                     |
| ค่าเผื่อมูลค่าสินค้าลดลง  | 1,104,134.63          | 1,712,925.81          | -                     | -                     |
| (กำไร) ขาดทุนจากการจำหน่ายสินทรัพย์ถาวร                                   | (88,077.95)           | (4,694,127.58)        | (84,077.95)           | (220,701.11)          |
| บริจาคทรัพย์สิน   | 26,551.18             | 44,512.18             | 23,685.58             | 44,512.18             |
| ค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่าสนามกอล์ฟ   | -                     | 20,000.00             | -                     | 20,000.00             |
| ดอกเบี้ยรับ   | (4,671,902.18)        | (8,669,704.63)        | (4,173,757.05)        | (6,360,775.00)        |
| ดอกเบี้ยจ่าย  | 379,235.17            | 994,071.57            | 379,187.22            | 1,274,956.35          |
| กำไรจากการดำเนินงานก่อนการเปลี่ยนแปลงในสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินดำเนินงาน       | 266,743,740.04        | 280,805,489.43        | 184,676,228.67        | 250,502,564.23        |
| (เพิ่มขึ้น) ลดลงในลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับ                              | (66,701,771.43)       | 21,909,082.04         | (41,511,649.35)       | 13,711,455.19         |
| (เพิ่มขึ้น) ลดลงในลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับ - บริษัทย่อย                 | -                     | -                     | 37,152,793.01         | (1,832,812.48)        |
| (เพิ่มขึ้น) ลดลงในสินค้าคงเหลือ   | 92,503,544.88         | (26,132,881.23)       | 80,808,020.20         | (27,491,581.35)       |
| (เพิ่มขึ้น) ลดลงในสินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนอื่น                                  | (3,091,761.67)        | (2,698,867.54)        | (3,125,905.73)        | (3,146,208.12)        |
| เพิ่มขึ้น (ลดลง) ในเจ้าหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินจ่าย                           | (33,109,899.62)       | 28,379,030.75         | (39,562,697.01)       | 24,150,318.32         |
| เพิ่มขึ้น (ลดลง) ในเจ้าหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินจ่าย - บริษัทย่อย              | -                     | -                     | 2,623,423.14          | -                     |
| เพิ่มขึ้น (ลดลง) ในค่าใช้จ่ายค้างจ่าย                                     | 973,514.33            | 54,583.00             | (2,348,865.22)        | (3,622,477.44)        |
| เพิ่มขึ้น (ลดลง) ในเจ้าหนี้อื่นบริษัทย่อย                                 | -                     | -                     | 135,373.10            | (19,100.00)           |
| เพิ่มขึ้น (ลดลง) ในหนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น                                   | (1,896,002.42)        | (579,670.84)          | (3,885,171.87)        | 2,235,939.64          |
| เงินสดจ่ายค่าภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคล   | (37,524,334.05)       | (79,533,772.43)       | (30,220,860.70)       | (49,842,030.49)       |
| <b>เงินสดสุทธิได้รับ (ใช้ไป) จากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน</b>                      | <b>217,897,030.06</b> | <b>222,202,993.18</b> | <b>184,740,688.24</b> | <b>204,646,067.50</b> |

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

# MATCHON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

## CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

For the year ended on December 31, 2009 and 2008

|   | CONSOLIDATED          |                       | SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT |                       |
|---|-----------------------|-----------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------|
|   | 2009                  | 2008                  | 2009                         | 2008                  |
|   | Baht                  | Baht                  | Baht                         | Baht                  |
| <b>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>  |                       |                       |                              |                       |
| Net Profit Before Corporate Income Tax  | 172,181,516.33        | 200,380,663.05        | 116,341,286.17               | 191,549,543.92        |
| Adjustment to Net Profit before Corporate Income Tax for Cash Receipts<br>(Payments) from Operation |                       |                       |                              |                       |
| Depreciation  | 88,308,435.27         | 84,446,003.66         | 69,832,382.15                | 64,311,250.22         |
| Amortization-Golf Member Expenses   | -                     | 124,217.24            | -                            | 124,217.24            |
| Estimation of Allowance for Returned Books (Reversal)   | (2,214,127.94)        | 4,503,366.73          | -                            | -                     |
| Doubtful Debt   | 12,232,997.47         | 3,982,471.52          | 2,357,522.55                 | 534,574.84            |
| Doubtful Debt to Reversal   | -                     | (2,318,620.12)        | -                            | (775,014.41)          |
| Estimate Cost of Allowance for Returned Books   | (515,021.94)          | 279,710.00            | -                            | -                     |
| Allowance for Declining Value of Inventories  | 1,104,134.63          | 1,712,925.81          | -                            | -                     |
| (Gain) Loss from Sales of Fixed Assets  | (88,077.95)           | (4,694,127.58)        | (84,077.95)                  | (220,701.11)          |
| Donation of Fixed Assets  | 26,551.18             | 44,512.18             | 23,685.58                    | 44,512.18             |
| Allowance for Impairment of Golf Member   | -                     | 20,000.00             | -                            | 20,000.00             |
| Interest Income   | (4,671,902.18)        | (8,669,704.63)        | (4,173,757.05)               | (6,360,775.00)        |
| Interest Expense  | 379,235.17            | 994,071.57            | 379,187.22                   | 1,274,956.35          |
| Profit from Operating before Change in<br>Operating Assets and Liabilities                          | 266,743,740.04        | 280,805,489.43        | 184,676,228.67               | 250,502,564.23        |
| (Increase) Decrease in Accounts and Notes Receivable  | (66,701,771.43)       | 21,909,082.04         | (41,511,649.35)              | 13,711,455.19         |
| (Increase) Decrease in Accounts and Notes Receivable<br>- Subsidiary Companies                      | -                     | -                     | 37,152,793.01                | (1,832,812.48)        |
| (Increase) Decrease in Inventories  | 92,503,544.88         | (26,132,881.23)       | 80,808,020.20                | (27,491,581.35)       |
| (Increase) Decrease in Other Current Assets   | (3,091,761.67)        | (2,698,867.54)        | (3,125,905.73)               | (3,146,208.12)        |
| Increase (Decrease) in Accounts and Notes Payable   | (33,109,899.62)       | 28,379,030.75         | (39,562,697.01)              | 24,150,318.32         |
| Increase (Decrease) in Accounts and Notes Payable<br>Subsidiary Companies                           | -                     | -                     | 2,623,423.14                 | -                     |
| Increase (Decrease) in Accrued Expenses   | 973,514.33            | 54,583.00             | (2,348,865.22)               | (3,622,477.44)        |
| Increase (Decrease) in Other Accounts Payable<br>Subsidiary Companies                               | -                     | -                     | 135,373.10                   | (19,100.00)           |
| Increase (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities  | (1,896,002.42)        | (579,670.84)          | (3,885,171.87)               | 2,235,939.64          |
| Cash Payment for Corporate Income Tax   | (37,524,334.05)       | (79,533,772.43)       | (30,220,860.70)              | (49,842,030.49)       |
| <b>Net Cash Received (Used) from Operating Activities</b>   | <b>217,897,030.06</b> | <b>222,202,993.18</b> | <b>184,740,688.24</b>        | <b>204,646,067.50</b> |

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of the above statements.

**บริษัท มติชน จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย**  
**งบกระแสเงินสด**  
**สำหรับปี สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551**

|   | งบการเงินรวม           |                         | งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท   |                         |
|---|------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------|-------------------------|
|   | 2552                   | 2551                    | 2552                   | 2551                    |
|   | บาท                    | บาท                     | บาท                    | บาท                     |
| <b>กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมลงทุน</b>                           |                        |                         |                        |                         |
| เงินสดรับเงินลงทุนชั่วคราว                                  | 261,874,136.24         | 173,008,532.36          | 191,874,136.24         | 163,083,197.18          |
| เงินสดจ่ายเงินลงทุนชั่วคราว                                 | (286,219,343.94)       | (263,395,181.10)        | (185,380,549.98)       | (213,452,170.92)        |
| เงินสดจ่ายเพิ่มทุนในเงินลงทุนบริษัทย่อย                     | -                      | -                       | -                      | (13,800,000.00)         |
| ซื้อสินทรัพย์ถาวร   | (32,543,311.41)        | (56,155,949.43)         | (29,533,492.87)        | (49,415,579.12)         |
| ขายสินทรัพย์ถาวร  | 117,644.86             | 4,869,861.81            | 113,644.86             | 344,598.50              |
| (เพิ่มขึ้น)ลดลงในสินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น                  | (4,409.39)             | (2,295,062.15)          | 477,591.74             | (2,265,499.68)          |
| เงินสดรับดอกเบี้ยรับ  | 5,040,782.51           | 8,010,201.53            | 4,404,902.29           | 6,027,845.80            |
| <b>เงินสดสุทธิได้รับ(ใช้ไป)ในกิจกรรมลงทุน</b>               | <b>(51,734,501.13)</b> | <b>(135,957,596.98)</b> | <b>(18,043,767.72)</b> | <b>(109,477,608.24)</b> |
| <b>กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน</b>                       |                        |                         |                        |                         |
| เพิ่มขึ้น(ลดลง)ในหนี้สินไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น                    | 223,400.00             | (3,382,564.26)          | -                      | -                       |
| จ่ายเงินปันผล   | (74,139,680.00)        | (83,407,140.00)         | (74,139,680.00)        | (83,407,140.00)         |
| เงินสดจ่ายดอกเบี้ยจ่าย                                      | (379,235.17)           | (994,071.57)            | (379,187.22)           | (1,274,956.35)          |
| <b>เงินสดสุทธิได้รับ (ใช้ไป) ในกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน</b>         | <b>(74,295,515.17)</b> | <b>(87,783,775.83)</b>  | <b>(74,518,867.22)</b> | <b>(84,682,096.35)</b>  |
| <b>เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดเพิ่มขึ้น (ลดลง) สุทธิ</b> | <b>91,867,013.76</b>   | <b>(1,538,379.63)</b>   | <b>92,178,053.30</b>   | <b>10,486,362.91</b>    |
| เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด ณ วันต้นงวด (หมายเหตุ 7)     | <u>277,216,267.44</u>  | <u>278,754,647.07</u>   | <u>177,646,850.79</u>  | <u>167,160,487.88</u>   |
| เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด ณ วันปลายงวด (หมายเหตุ 7)    | <u>369,083,281.20</u>  | <u>277,216,267.44</u>   | <u>269,824,904.09</u>  | <u>177,646,850.79</u>   |

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

# MATCHON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

## CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

For the year ended on December 31, 2009 and 2008

|   | CONSOLIDATED           |                         | SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT |                         |
|---|------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------|
|   | 2009                   | 2008                    | 2009                         | 2008                    |
|   | Baht                   | Baht                    | Baht                         | Baht                    |
| <b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>                            |                        |                         |                              |                         |
| Cash Receipt from Temporary Investment                                | 261,874,136.24         | 173,008,532.36          | 191,874,136.24               | 163,083,197.18          |
| Cash Payment to Temporary Investment                                  | (286,219,343.94)       | (263,395,181.10)        | (185,380,549.98)             | (213,452,170.92)        |
| Cash Paid for Increase capital in Investments in Subsidiary Companies | -                      | -                       | -                            | (13,800,000.00)         |
| Purchase of Fixed Assets  | (32,543,311.41)        | (56,155,949.43)         | (29,533,492.87)              | (49,415,579.12)         |
| Sale of Fixed Assets  | 117,644.86             | 4,869,861.81            | 113,644.86                   | 344,598.50              |
| (Increase)Decrease in Other Non-Current Assets                        | (4,409.39)             | (2,295,062.15)          | 477,591.74                   | (2,265,499.68)          |
| Cash Receipt from Interest Income                                     | 5,040,782.51           | 8,010,201.53            | 4,404,902.29                 | 6,027,845.80            |
| <b>Net Cash Received (Used) from Investing Activities</b>             | <b>(51,734,501.13)</b> | <b>(135,957,596.98)</b> | <b>(18,043,767.72)</b>       | <b>(109,477,608.24)</b> |
| <b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>                            |                        |                         |                              |                         |
| Increase(Decrease) in Other Non-Current Liabilities                   | 223,400.00             | (3,382,564.26)          | -                            | -                       |
| Payment Dividend  | (74,139,680.00)        | (83,407,140.00)         | (74,139,680.00)              | (83,407,140.00)         |
| Cash Payment to Interest Expense                                      | (379,235.17)           | (994,071.57)            | (379,187.22)                 | (1,274,956.35)          |
| <b>Net Cash Received(Used) from Financing Activities</b>              | <b>(74,295,515.17)</b> | <b>(87,783,775.83)</b>  | <b>(74,518,867.22)</b>       | <b>(84,682,096.35)</b>  |
| <b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT ITEM INCREASE(DECREASE)-NET</b>           | <b>91,867,013.76</b>   | <b>(1,538,379.63)</b>   | <b>92,178,053.30</b>         | <b>10,486,362.91</b>    |
| <b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT ITEM AT THE BEGINNING</b>                 |                        |                         |                              |                         |
| <b>OF THE PERIOD (Note 7)</b>   | <b>277,216,267.44</b>  | <b>278,754,647.07</b>   | <b>177,646,850.79</b>        | <b>167,160,487.88</b>   |
| <b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT ITEM AT THE ENDING</b>                    |                        |                         |                              |                         |
| <b>OF THE PERIOD (Note 7)</b>   | <b>369,083,281.20</b>  | <b>277,216,267.44</b>   | <b>269,824,904.09</b>        | <b>177,646,850.79</b>   |

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of the above statements.

# บริษัท มติชน จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย

## หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน

### วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551

#### 1. ข้อมูลทั่วไป

บริษัทฯ จัดทะเบียนเป็นบริษัทมหาชน เมื่อวันที่ 2 ธันวาคม 2536 ทะเบียน บมจ. เลขที่ 0107536001451 สถานประกอบการตั้งอยู่เลขที่ 12 ถนนเทศบาลนฤมาล หมู่บ้านประชานิเวศน์ 1 แขวงลาดยาว เขตจตุจักร กรุงเทพมหานคร บริษัทฯ ดำเนินธุรกิจเกี่ยวกับหนังสือพิมพ์ หนังสือพ็อคเก็ตบุ๊ก นิตยสาร และการให้บริการโฆษณา และจัดทำสื่อโฆษณาทุกชนิดรวมถึงรับจ้างทำวัสดุโฆษณาทุกชนิด, รับจัดงานนิทรรศการและกิจการต่างๆ รวมทั้งการให้บริการการฝึกอบรม และการจัดสัมมนาต่างๆ

#### 2. เกณฑ์การจัดทำงบการเงิน

2.1 บริษัทฯ ได้จัดทำงบการเงินขึ้นตามมาตรฐานการบัญชีไทยรวมถึงการตีความและแนวปฏิบัติทางการบัญชีที่ประกาศใช้โดยสภาวิชาชีพบัญชี และจัดทำขึ้นตามหลักการบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไปของประเทศไทย

2.2 งบการเงินนี้ได้จัดทำขึ้นโดยถือหลักเกณฑ์การบันทึกตามราคาทุนเดิมยกเว้นที่ระบุในนโยบายการบัญชี

2.3 ในการจัดทำงบการเงินเพื่อให้เป็นไปตามหลักการบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไป ฝ่ายจัดการของบริษัทฯ ต้องใช้การประมาณและข้อสมมติฐานหลายประการ ซึ่งมีผลกระทบต่อจำนวนเงินที่เกี่ยวกับรายได้ ค่าใช้จ่าย สินทรัพย์และหนี้สิน และการเปิดเผยข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินที่อาจเกิดขึ้น ซึ่งผลที่เกิดขึ้นจริงอาจแตกต่างไปจากจำนวนที่ได้ประมาณไว้

2.4 เพื่อความสะดวกของผู้ใช้งบการเงินและงบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท จึงได้มีการแปลงงบการเงินเป็นภาษาอังกฤษจากงบการเงินที่จัดทำเป็นภาษาไทย

2.5 บริษัทฯ ได้จัดประเภทรายการบางรายการในงบการเงินที่นำมาแสดงเปรียบเทียบใหม่เพื่อให้สอดคล้องกับการจัดประเภทรายการบัญชีของงวดปัจจุบัน ซึ่งไม่มีผลต่อกำไรสุทธิหรือส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นตามที่ได้รายงานไว้แล้ว โดยมีรายละเอียด ดังนี้

|   | งบการเงินรวม<br>สำหรับปี<br>สิ้นสุดวันที่<br>31 ธันวาคม 2551<br>บาท | งบการเงินเฉพาะ<br>สำหรับปี<br>สิ้นสุดวันที่<br>31 ธันวาคม 2551<br>บาท |
|---|---|---|
| รายได้จากการขายและการให้บริการเพิ่มขึ้น | 15,807,347.63   | 15,807,347.63   |
| รายได้อื่นลดลง                          | (15,807,347.63)   | (15,807,347.63)   |
| ต้นทุนขายและการให้บริการเพิ่มขึ้น       | 43,836,694.59   | 43,836,694.59   |
| ค่าใช้จ่ายในการบริหารลดลง               | (102,105,633.41)  | (96,643,414.59)   |
| ค่าตอบแทนผู้บริหารเพิ่มขึ้น             | 58,268,938.82   | 52,806,720.00   |

#### 3. มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับปรับปรุงใหม่ มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับใหม่และแม่บทการบัญชีที่มีการปรับปรุง

มาตรฐานการบัญชีที่มีการปรับปรุงและมีผลบังคับใช้สำหรับงบการเงินตั้งแต่รอบระยะเวลาบัญชีที่เริ่มในหรือหลังวันที่ 1 มกราคม 2552 และแม่บทการบัญชีที่มีการปรับปรุง

|                                      |                 |  |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------|--|
| มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับที่ 36            | (ปรับปรุง 2550) | เรื่อง การด้อยค่าของสินทรัพย์  |
| มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน ฉบับที่ 5 | (ปรับปรุง 2550) | เรื่อง สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนที่ถือไว้เพื่อขาย และการดำเนินงานที่ยกเลิก (ฉบับที่ 54 เดิม) |
| แม่บทการบัญชี                        | (ปรับปรุง 2550) | มีผลบังคับใช้ตั้งแต่วันที่ 26 มิถุนายน 2552  |

# MATCHON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### As of December 31, 2009 and 2008

#### 1. General Information

The Company was registered as a public company on December 2, 1993, registration number Bor Mor Jor 0107536001451. Its office is situated at 12 Tethsaban-Narueman Road, Prachanivate 1, Ladyao, Chatuchuk, Bangkok. The Company its main business activity is publishing and printed media sales, selling newspapers, pocket books and advertising and the journal and advertisement service rendered and preparation of all types of advertising media including engagement of all types of advertising material. Engagement of exhibition arrangement and various activities including training service rendered and various seminar arrangement.

#### 2. Basis of preparation of the financial statements.

2.1 The Company had prepared the financial statements in accordance with Thai Accounting Standards including related interpretations and guidelines promulgated by the Federation of Accounting Professions and with generally accepted accounting principles in Thailand.

2.2 The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except as disclosed in the accounting policies.

2.3 In order to prepare the financial statements to comply with generally accepted accounting standards, the Company's management had to make some estimates and suppositions which may have an effect on the amount shown for revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and also on the disclosures concerning assets and contingent liabilities, therefore the actual result may differ from the estimated amount.

2.4 For the convenience of the user, and English translation of the consolidated and the separate financial statements has been prepared from the statutory financial statements that are issued in the Thai language.

2.5 The Company reclassified some items in our financial statements for comparison purpose in order to be in line with the present accounting items and it has not any affected our profit for the period or shareholder's equities. The detail was as follows:

|                                       | Consolidated<br>For the year ended on<br>December 31, 2008<br>Baht | Separate Financial Statements<br>For the year ended on<br>December 31, 2008<br>Baht |
|---------------------------------------|--|---|
| Sales and Services Increase           | 15,807,347.63  | 15,807,347.63   |
| Other Income Decrease                 | (15,807,347.63)  | (15,807,347.63)   |
| Cost of Sales and Services Increase   | 43,836,694.59  | 43,836,694.59   |
| Administrative Expenses Decrease      | (102,105,633.41)   | (96,643,414.59)   |
| Managements Benefit Expenses Increase | 58,268,938.82  | 52,806,720.00   |

#### 3. Revised Accounting Standards, New Accounting Standards and Revised Accounting Framework

Revised accounting standards that are effective for the period beginning on or after January 1, 2009 and revised accounting framework are as follows :

|                      |                   |  |
|----------------------|-------------------|--|
| TAS 36               | (revised in 2007) | Impairment of Asset  |
| IFRS 5               | (revised in 2007) | Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations (formerly : TAS 54) |
| Accounting Framework | (revised in 2007) | Effective On June 26, 2009.  |

มาตรฐานการบัญชีที่มีการปรับปรุงใหม่ และมาตรฐานการบัญชีใหม่ซึ่งมีผลบังคับใช้สำหรับรอบระยะเวลาบัญชีที่เริ่มต้นในหรือหลังวันที่ 1 มกราคม 2554 และวันที่ 1 มกราคม 2555 บริษัทฯ ยังไม่ได้นำมาถือปฏิบัติก่อนวันถึงกำหนดมีดังต่อไปนี้

มีผลบังคับใช้วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2554

มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับที่ 24

(ปรับปรุง 2550)

เรื่อง การเปิดเผยข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับบุคคล หรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน (ฉบับที่ 47 เดิม)  
เรื่อง อสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุน

มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับที่ 40

มีผลบังคับใช้วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2555

มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับที่ 20

เรื่อง การบัญชีสำหรับเงินอุดหนุนจากรัฐบาล และการเปิดเผยข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับความช่วยเหลือจากรัฐบาล

ฝ่ายบริหารของบริษัทฯ ได้ประเมินและเห็นว่ามาตรฐานการบัญชีดังกล่าวไม่มีผลกระทบที่เป็นสาระสำคัญต่อการเงินระหว่างกาลที่น่าเสนอนี้ มาตรฐานการบัญชีไทยได้ถูกจัดเรียงเลขระบุนับใหม่โดยประกาศสภาวิชาชีพบัญชีซึ่งมีผลบังคับใช้เมื่อวันที่ 26 มิถุนายน 2552 เพื่อให้ตรงกับหมายเลขระบุนับที่ใช้กับมาตรฐานการบัญชีระหว่างประเทศ

#### 4. นโยบายการบัญชี

##### 4.1 การรับรู้รายได้และค่าใช้จ่าย

4.1.1 รายได้จากการขายหนังสือพิมพ์ หนังสือพ็อกเก็ตบุ๊ก และเศษซากหนังสือรับรู้เมื่อมีการส่งมอบสินค้า

4.1.2 รายได้จากการบริการจัดงานรับรู้เมื่อให้บริการแล้วเสร็จ

4.1.3 รายได้จากการโฆษณารับรู้เมื่อให้บริการ

4.1.4 รายได้ดอกเบี้ยรับ รับรู้ตามระยะเวลาที่รับโดยคำนวณจากเงินต้นคงค้าง

4.1.5 ค่าใช้จ่ายรับรู้ตามเกณฑ์คงค้าง

##### 4.2 เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดรวมเงินฝากธนาคารประเภทออมทรัพย์ กระแสรายวันและเงินฝากประจำประเภทไม่เกิน 3 เดือน ที่ไม่ติดภาวะค้ำประกัน

##### 4.3 ลูกหนี้การค้าและค่าเผื่อนี้สงสัยจะสูญ

ลูกหนี้การค้าแสดงตามมูลค่าสุทธิที่จะได้รับ ค่าเผื่อนี้สงสัยจะสูญ คำนวณเป็นร้อยละจากการจัดกลุ่มลูกหนี้จำแนกตามอายุของหนี้ที่ค้างชำระที่มากกว่า 12 เดือนขึ้นไป และจากลูกหนี้ที่คาดว่าจะไม่ได้รับชำระ

##### 4.4 การประมาณการค่าเผื่อการลดหนี้

บริษัท งานดี จำกัด ประมาณการค่าเผื่อการลดหนี้ที่เกิดจากการรับคืนหนังสือประมาณขึ้นโดยพิจารณาจากอัตรายอดรับคืนเทียบกับยอดส่งในอดีตโดยถัวเฉลี่ย

##### 4.5 สินค้าคงเหลือ

สินค้าคงเหลือ ประมาณกระดาษ และวัสดุโรงพิมพ์ บันทึกตามราคาทุน โดยวิธีเข้าก่อนออกก่อน หรือมูลค่าสุทธิที่จะได้รับแล้วแต่อย่างใดจะต่ำกว่า ส่วนสินค้าคงเหลือของบริษัท งานดี จำกัด ประเภทหนังสือพ็อกเก็ตบุ๊ก บันทึกตามราคาทุนแบบเจาะจง หรือมูลค่าสุทธิที่จะได้รับแล้วแต่อย่างใดจะต่ำกว่า

##### 4.6 การประมาณการหนังสือรับคืน

บริษัท งานดี จำกัด ประมาณการหนังสือรับคืนคำนวณจากอัตราต้นทุนขายถัวเฉลี่ยคูณกับยอดการประมาณการค่าเผื่อการลดหนี้ที่เกิดจากการรับคืนหนังสือ

##### 4.7 เงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อย

เงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อยแสดงมูลค่าตามราคาทุน หักค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่า (ถ้ามี)

##### 4.8 ที่ดิน อาคาร และอุปกรณ์

สินทรัพย์ถาวร ณ วันที่เริ่มรายการบันทึกตามราคาทุนค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสมและคำนวณค่าเสื่อมราคา โดยวิธีเส้นตรงตามเกณฑ์อายุการใช้งานโดยประมาณ ดังนี้

|                         |       |
|-------------------------|-------|
| - อาคารและสิ่งปลูกสร้าง | 20 ปี |
| - เครื่องจักร           | 5 ปี  |
| - อื่นๆ                 | 5 ปี  |

The revised accounting standards and new accounting standards which are effective for the period beginning on or after January 1, 2011 and January 1, 2012 and which were not early adopted by the Company are as follows:

Effective on January 1, 2011

|        |                   |   |
|--------|-------------------|---|
| TAS 24 | (revised in 2007) | “Related Party Disclosure” (Former: TAS 47) |
| TAS 40 |                   | “Investment Property”                       |

Effective on January 1, 2012

|        |  |   |
|--------|--|---|
| TAS 20 |  | “Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure for Government Assistance” |
|--------|--|---|

The Company management has determined that the Accounting Standards will not significantly impact the interim financial statements being presented.

Thai Accounting Standards were renumbered with an effect on June 26, 2009 following an announcement by the Federation of Accounting Professions in order to conform to the number used in the International Financial Reporting Standards.

#### 4. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

##### 4.1 Recognition of Revenues and Expenses.

4.1.1 Revenues from sales newspaper pocket books and scrap are recognized when the goods are delivered.

4.1.2 Revenues from income from exhibition arrangement is recognized when service are provided.

4.1.3 Revenues from advertisement is recognized when service are provided.

4.1.4 Revenue from interest receivable is recognized in accordance with the period of time and computed from the accrued principle balance.

4.1.5 Expenses are recognized on an accrual basis.

##### 4.2 Cash and Cash Equivalent Items

Cash and equivalent to cash transactions includes bank deposit in type of saving, current and not exceeding three-month fixed deposit with no guarantee obligation.

##### 4.3 Accounts Receivable and Allowance for doubtful debts

Accounts receivable and other account receivable stated at the net realizable value, Allowance for doubtful debts is computed as a percentage of debtor groups categorized by an aging analysis of their overdue accounts that over 12 months and from those account receivable which are likely to be uncollectible.

##### 4.4 Estimated of Allowance for Returned

Ngandee Co.,Ltd. estimates the allowance for returned which were estimated by consideration from the rate of books returned compared with the average delivery rate in the past.

##### 4.5 Inventories

Inventories of printing paper and printing supplies are recorded at cost under FIFO method or net realizable value, whichever is the lower. Inventories of Ngandee Company Limited of pocket books are valued at cost using the specific method or net realizable value, whichever is the lower.

##### 4.6 Estimates Cost of Allowance for Returned Books

Ngandee Co., Ltd. estimates cost of allowance for returned books which were computed from the average rate of cost of goods sold multiplied with the estimate allowance of reduced debt incurred from books returned.

##### 4.7 Investments in Subsidiary Companies

Investments in subsidiary companies are recorded by cost method less allowance for impairment (if any).

##### 4.8 Property, Plant and Equipments

Fixed assets are recorded at cost from commencement after less accumulated depreciation and depreciated on a straight-line method using approximate working life as follow:

|                                      |    |       |
|--------------------------------------|----|-------|
| - Building and building improvements | 20 | years |
| - Machines                           | 5  | years |
| - Other                              | 5  | years |



ที่ดินและอาคารที่ตีราคาใหม่บันทึกตามมูลค่ายุติธรรม ซึ่งกำหนดจากการประเมินโดยผู้เชี่ยวชาญอิสระและคำนวณค่าเสื่อมราคาตามอายุการใช้งานที่เหลืออยู่ โดยบริษัทฯ มีนโยบายที่จะให้ผู้เชี่ยวชาญอิสระประเมินราคาสินทรัพย์ดังกล่าวทุก ๆ 5 ปี และในระหว่างนี้หากมีปัจจัยอื่นใดที่มีผลกระทบต่อมูลค่าสินทรัพย์ บริษัทฯ จะให้มีการประเมินราคาใหม่โดยผู้เชี่ยวชาญอิสระในปีนั้นๆ ส่วนที่เพิ่มขึ้นของราคาตีประเมินใหม่จะถือเป็นส่วนเกินทุนจากการตีราคาสินทรัพย์ ในส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น สำหรับส่วนที่ลดลงของราคาตีประเมินใหม่ จะถือเป็นรายการขาดทุนจากการตีราคาสินทรัพย์ลดลงในงบกำไรขาดทุน อย่างไรก็ตามหากสินทรัพย์นั้นเคยมีการตีราคาเพิ่มขึ้นและยังมียอดคงค้างอยู่ในส่วนของเจ้าของส่วนที่ลดลงจากการตีราคาใหม่จะนำไปหักออกจาก "ส่วนเกินทุนจากการตีราคาสินทรัพย์" ไม่เกินจำนวนซึ่งเคยตีราคาเพิ่มขึ้นของสินทรัพย์รายการเดียวกัน ส่วนที่เกินรับรู้เป็นค่าใช้จ่าย

#### 4.9 การด้อยค่าของสินทรัพย์

ยอดสินทรัพย์คงเหลือตามบัญชีได้รับการทบทวน ณ ทุกวันที่ในงบดุลว่ามีข้อบ่งชี้เรื่องการด้อยค่าหรือไม่ ในกรณีที่ไม่มีข้อบ่งชี้จะทำการประมาณมูลค่าสินทรัพย์ที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืน โดยจะรับรู้ผลขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าเมื่อมูลค่าตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย์หรือมูลค่าตามบัญชีของหน่วยสินทรัพย์ที่ก่อให้เกิดเงินสดสูงกว่ามูลค่าที่จะได้รับคืน ขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าบันทึกในงบกำไรขาดทุน การคำนวณมูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืน

- มูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืนหมายถึงราคาขายของสินทรัพย์ หรือมูลค่าจากการใช้ของสินทรัพย์ แล้วแต่มูลค่าใดจะสูงกว่า ในการประเมินมูลค่าจากการใช้ของสินทรัพย์ ประมาณการ กระแสเงินสด ที่จะได้รับในอนาคตจะคิดลดเป็นมูลค่าปัจจุบันโดยใช้อัตราคิดลดก่อนคำนวณภาษีเงินได้ เพื่อให้สะท้อนมูลค่าที่อาจประเมินได้ในตลาดปัจจุบันซึ่งแปรไปตามเวลาและความเสี่ยงที่มีต่อสินทรัพย์ สำหรับสินทรัพย์ที่ไม่ก่อให้เกิดเงินสดซึ่งส่วนใหญ่เป็นหน่วยแยกอิสระจากสินทรัพย์อื่นๆ ให้พิจารณามูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืนให้สอดคล้องกับหน่วยสินทรัพย์ที่ก่อให้เกิดเงินสดที่สินทรัพย์นั้นมีความเกี่ยวข้องด้วย

การกลับรายการด้อยค่า

- บริษัทจะกลับรายการบัญชีขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่า หากมีการเปลี่ยนแปลงประมาณการที่ใช้ในการคำนวณมูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืน

- บริษัทจะกลับรายการบัญชีขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าเพียงเพื่อให้มูลค่าตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย์ไม่เกินกว่ามูลค่าตามบัญชีภายหลังหักค่าเสื่อมราคาหรือค่าตัดจำหน่าย เช่นเดียวกับในกรณีที่ไม่เคยมีการบันทึกขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่ามาก่อน รายการกลับรายการขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าจะบันทึกเป็นรายได้ในงบกำไรขาดทุน

#### 4.10 รายการที่เป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ

รายการที่มีมูลค่าเป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศบันทึกบัญชี โดยแปลงค่าเป็นเงินบาทตามอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน ณ วันที่เกิดรายการ ยอดคงเหลือของสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินที่เป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ ณ วันสิ้นงวด แปลงค่าเป็นเงินบาทตามอัตราปิด ณ วันนั้น ผลกำไรหรือขาดทุนจากการแปลงค่าดังกล่าวแสดงรวมไว้เป็นรายได้หรือค่าใช้จ่ายในงบกำไรขาดทุนของงวดนั้น

#### 4.11 เครื่องมือทางการเงิน

เครื่องมือทางการเงิน สินทรัพย์ทางการเงินที่แสดงในงบดุลประกอบด้วยเงินสดและเงินฝากธนาคาร เงินลงทุน ลูกหนี้การค้า หนี้สินทางการเงินที่แสดงในงบดุลประกอบด้วย เจ้าหนี้การค้า และเงินกู้ยืม ซึ่งนโยบายการบัญชีเฉพาะสำหรับรายการแต่ละรายการได้เปิดเผยแยกไว้ในแต่ละหัวข้อที่เกี่ยวข้อง

#### 4.12 การประมาณการหนี้สิน

บริษัทจะบันทึกประมาณการหนี้สิน เมื่อมีความเป็นไปได้ค่อนข้างแน่นอนของการเกิดภาวะผูกพัน ในปัจจุบันตามกฎหมายหรือจากการอนุমানอันเป็นผลสืบเนื่องมาจากเหตุการณ์ในอดีตภาวะผูกพันดังกล่าวคาดว่าจะส่งผลให้เกิดการไหลเวียนของทรัพยากรเพื่อชำระภาวะผูกพัน และจำนวนที่ต้องจ่ายสามารถประมาณการได้อย่างน่าเชื่อถือ รายจ่ายที่จะได้รับคืนบันทึกเป็นสินทรัพย์แยกต่างหากก็ต่อเมื่อการได้รับคืนคาดว่าจะได้รับอย่างแน่นอนเมื่อได้จ่ายชำระประมาณการหนี้สินไปแล้ว

#### 4.13 ผลประโยชน์พนักงาน

บริษัทฯ รับรู้เงินเดือน ค่าจ้าง โบนัส เงินสมทบกองทุนประกันสังคมและกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายเมื่อเกิดรายการ

#### 4.14 กำไรต่อหุ้น

กำไรต่อหุ้นคำนวณโดยการหารกำไรสุทธิด้วยจำนวนหุ้นสามัญที่ออกและเรียกชำระแล้วถัวเฉลี่ยถ่วงน้ำหนัก ณ วันสิ้นงวด ซึ่งไม่ได้คำนวณกำไรต่อหุ้นปรับลด เนื่องจากไม่มีหุ้นสามัญเทียบเท่า

#### 4.15 การจัดสรรกำไรสะสม

การจัดสรรกำไรสะสมเป็นไปตามพระราชบัญญัติบริษัทมหาชนจำกัด พ.ศ. 2535 โดยบริษัทฯ จะจัดสรรเมื่อได้รับอนุมัติจากที่ประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ ซึ่งจะรายงานให้ที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นทราบต่อไป

Land and buildings are revalued, accounted by fair values which are defined by an independent appraiser and amortized in accordance with the rest of their useful lives. The company holds policy that an independent professional appraiser revalue of assets every 5 years. During this period if there are any other factors which materially affect the value of assets, the company arranges for new appraisal by an independent professional appraiser in that year. Any increase of new appraised price is regarded as surplus from assets appraisal in the caption of shareholder's equity and any decrease of new appraised price is regarded as loss from decrease in assets value in the related income statement.

#### 4.9 Impairment

The carrying amounts of the Company's assets, other than inventories and trade account receivable are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication lower, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. Impairment with cost, if assets exceeds its recoverable amount, the Company will recognize an impairment loss in the statement of income.

##### Calculation of Recoverable Amount

- The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset's net selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

##### Reversals of Impairment

- An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount.
- An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized. All reversals of impairment losses are recognized in the statement of income.

#### 4.10 Foreign Currency Transactions

Items denominated in foreign currencies are recorded in Baht at the exchange rates ruling on the day that transactions occurred, while the remaining balances of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the year-end are translated into Baht at the closing rates on that date, and the gain or loss arising from such translation is included in the related income statement.

#### 4.11 Derivative Financial Instruments

Financial instruments, financial assets carried on the balance sheet include cash and bank balances, investments, accounts receivable, financial liabilities carried on the balance sheet include account payable and loan from. Related accounting policies of financial assets and liabilities were disclosed in each related section.

#### 4.12 A Provision of Liabilities

The Company recognized in the balance sheet when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

#### 4.13 Employees Benefit

The Company is recognized salary, wage, bonus, social security fund and employee's provident fund are expense on date transactions occur.

#### 4.14 Basic Earnings per Share

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing net profit with the weighted average number of issued and paid-up ordinary shares at the end of this period. The company did not calculate the fully-diluted earnings per share since it has no ordinary share equivalents.

#### 4.15 The Appropriation of Retained Earnings

The appropriation of retained earnings is attributable to the Public Company Act. 2535 (1992) which the company will appropriate reserve when it was approved by the company board of directors meeting which will be respectively reported to the shareholders meeting.

## 5. หลักเกณฑ์การจัดทำงบการเงินรวม

5.1 ในการจัดทำงบการเงินรวม ถือหลักเกณฑ์การรวมเฉพาะบริษัทย่อยที่อยู่ภายใต้การควบคุมของ บริษัท มติชน จำกัด (มหาชน) หลังจากได้ตัดยอดคงเหลือและรายการค้าระหว่างกันแล้ว ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 และสำหรับปี สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 บริษัท มติชน จำกัด (มหาชน) ถือหุ้นในบริษัทย่อยตามอัตราส่วน ดังนี้

| ชื่อบริษัท          | ประเภทกิจการ                          | ลักษณะความสัมพันธ์ | สัดส่วนเงินลงทุน |        | จัดตั้งขึ้นในประเทศ |
|---------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------|------------------|--------|---------------------|
|                     |                                       |                    | 2552             | 2551   |                     |
| บริษัท งานดี จำกัด  | ขายสิ่งพิมพ์                          | บริษัทย่อย         | 99.96%           | 99.50% | ไทย                 |
| บริษัท ข่าวสด จำกัด | ขายสิ่งพิมพ์-โฆษณา<br>และบริการจัดงาน | บริษัทย่อย         | 99.99%           | 99.99% | ไทย                 |

5.2 สินทรัพย์รวม ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 ในงบการเงินรวมสรุปได้ดังนี้

|                     | ร้อยละของสินทรัพย์ที่รวมอยู่ในสินทรัพย์รวม<br>ณ วันที่ |                 |
|---------------------|--|-----------------|
|                     | 31 ธันวาคม 2552  | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 |
| บริษัท ข่าวสด จำกัด | 28   | 26              |
| บริษัท งานดี จำกัด  | 8  | 4               |

5.3 รายได้รวม สำหรับปี สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 ในงบการเงินรวม สรุปได้ดังนี้

|                     | ร้อยละของรายได้ที่รวมอยู่ในรายได้รวม<br>สำหรับปี สิ้นสุดวันที่ |                 |
|---------------------|--|-----------------|
|                     | 31 ธันวาคม 2552  | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 |
| บริษัท ข่าวสด จำกัด | 14   | 12              |
| บริษัท งานดี จำกัด  | 45   | 48              |

5.4 รอบระยะเวลาบัญชีของบริษัทย่อยดังกล่าวข้างต้น สิ้นสุดวันเดียวกันกับของบริษัท มติชน จำกัด (มหาชน) เงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อยที่บริษัทฯ ถือหุ้นตั้งแต่ร้อยละ 99.90 ในการจัดทำงบการเงินรวม บริษัทฯ คำนวณเงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อยเสมือนหนึ่งถือหุ้นร้อยละ 100

5.5 นโยบายการบัญชีของบริษัทย่อยสำหรับรายการที่เหมือนกันจะใช้นโยบายการบัญชีเดียวกันกับ บริษัท มติชน จำกัด (มหาชน) ในการจัดทำงบการเงินรวม

## 6. รายการระหว่างกันกับกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้อง

บริษัทฯ มีรายการบัญชีที่เกิดขึ้นกับกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน โดยมีผู้ถือหุ้นกลุ่มเดียวกันหรือมีกรรมกรร่วมกัน ยอดคงเหลือและรายการระหว่างกันที่สำคัญระหว่างบริษัทฯ กับกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน มีดังนี้

## 5. Basis of Consolidation

5.1 In preparation of the consolidated financial statements, the company will only take its subsidiary company which is under the main control of MATICHON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED into account, after having eliminated the remaining balances and transactions among themselves. As of December 31, 2009 and 2008 and for the year ended on December 31, 2009 and 2008, of the MATICHON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED which holds shares in subsidiary companies with percentage of shareholding as follows:

| Company's Name    | Type of Business  | Relationship | Percentage of Shareholdings |        | Country  |
|-------------------|---|--------------|-----------------------------|--------|----------|
|                   |   |              | 2009                        | 2008   |          |
| Ngandee Co.,Ltd.  | Printed media sales   | Subsidiary   | 99.96%                      | 99.50% | THAILAND |
| Khao-Sod Co.,Ltd. | Printed media sales,<br>advertising sales and<br>exhibition arrangement | Subsidiary   | 99.99%                      | 99.99% | THAILAND |

5.2 Total assets as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, to these of the consolidated financial statements as a whole are as follows:

|                   | Assets as a percentage to the consolidated<br>total assets as of |                   |
|-------------------|--|-------------------|
|                   | December 31, 2009  | December 31, 2008 |
| Khao-Sod Co.,Ltd. | 28   | 26                |
| Ngandee Co.,Ltd.  | 8  | 4                 |

5.3 Total Revenues for the year ended on December 31, 2009 and 2008, to these of the consolidated financial statements as a whole are as follows:

|                   | Revenues as a percentage to the<br>consolidated total revenues<br>For the year ended on |                   |
|-------------------|---|-------------------|
|                   | December 31, 2009   | December 31, 2008 |
| Khao-Sod Co.,Ltd. | 14  | 12                |
| Ngandee Co.,Ltd.  | 45  | 48                |

5.4 The accounting period ended of the above subsidiary companies are the same as the MATICHON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED. Investments in subsidiary companies with the shareholdings from 99.90% are treated as holdings of 100% in preparation of consolidated financial statements.

5.5 Accounting policy of the subsidiary companies will utilize the same policy as of the MATICHON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements.

## 6. Inter-Transactions with Related Parties

The Company holds accounting transactions incurred with related entities, which comprise the same group of shareholders and common directors. Remaining balances and inter-transactions between the Company and its related entities are as follows:

6.1 สินทรัพย์และหนี้สินระหว่างกัน

|                                      | งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท  |                       |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
|                                      | ณ วันที่              |                       |
|                                      | 31 ธันวาคม 2552       | 31 ธันวาคม 2551       |
|                                      | บาท                   | บาท                   |
| ลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับระหว่างกัน |                       |                       |
| บริษัท งานดี จำกัด                   | 102,396,448.39        | 137,572,383.13        |
| บริษัท ข่าวสด จำกัด                  | <u>30,678,626.45</u>  | <u>32,655,484.72</u>  |
| รวม                                  | <u>133,075,074.84</u> | <u>170,227,867.85</u> |
| รายได้ค้างรับ                        |                       |                       |
| บริษัท ข่าวสด จำกัด                  | 8,800.00              | -                     |
| เจ้าหนี้การค้า                       |                       |                       |
| บริษัท งานดี จำกัด                   | 2,623,423.14          | -                     |
| เจ้าหนี้อื่น                         |                       |                       |
| บริษัท งานดี จำกัด                   | 266,819.10            | 131,446.00            |

6.2 รายได้และค่าใช้จ่ายระหว่างกัน

- มูลค่าการขายสินค้าและบริการสำหรับปี สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551

|   | งบการเงินรวม                      |               | งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท              |                      |
|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------------------|----------------------|
|   | สำหรับปี สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม |               | สำหรับปี สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม |                      |
|   | 2552                              | 2551          | 2552                              | 2551                 |
|   | บาท                               | บาท           | บาท                               | บาท                  |
| รายได้จากการขายหนังสือพิมพ์ และพ็อกเก็ตบุ๊ก |                                   |               |                                   |                      |
| บริษัท งานดี จำกัด                          | ตามสัญญา                          | -             | 366,318,416.08                    | 440,275,057.47       |
| รายได้จากการรับจ้างพิมพ์                    |                                   |               |                                   |                      |
| บริษัท ข่าวสด จำกัด                         | ตามสัญญา                          | -             | 176,607,155.90                    | 202,100,632.50       |
| เงินปันผลรับ                                |                                   |               |                                   |                      |
| บริษัท ข่าวสด จำกัด                         | ตามมติที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้น         | -             | -                                 | 12,500,000.00        |
| บริษัท งานดี จำกัด                          | ตามมติที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้น         | -             | 4,498,200.00                      | -                    |
| รวม   | <u>-</u>                          | <u>-</u>      | <u>4,498,200.00</u>               | <u>12,500,000.00</u> |
| รายได้ค่าเช่า                               |                                   |               |                                   |                      |
| บริษัท งานดี จำกัด                          | ตามสัญญา                          | -             | 600,000.00                        | 600,000.00           |
| ซื้อสินค้า                                  |                                   |               |                                   |                      |
| บริษัท งานดี จำกัด                          | เทียบเคียงกับบุคคลภายนอก          | -             | 6,721,509.04                      | -                    |
| ค่าน้ำมันรถ                                 |                                   |               |                                   |                      |
| บริษัท งานดี จำกัด                          | ราคาทุน                           | -             | 1,612,207.00                      | 2,801,828.00         |
| ค่าเช่า                                     |                                   |               |                                   |                      |
| บริษัท ข่าวสด จำกัด                         | ตามสัญญา                          | -             | 1,690,000.00                      | 1,690,000.00         |
| ค่าโฆษณา                                    |                                   |               |                                   |                      |
| บริษัท ข่าวสด จำกัด                         | ตามสัญญา                          | -             | 2,736,000.00                      | -                    |
| ค่าใช้จ่ายอื่น                              |                                   |               |                                   |                      |
| บริษัท ข่าวสด จำกัด                         | ราคาตามที่ตกลงร่วมกัน             | -             | 44,000.00                         | -                    |
| ค่าตอบแทนกรรมการ                            | ตามมติที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้น         | 56,131,045.46 | 63,890,938.82                     | 51,530,895.00        |
|   |                                   |               | 51,530,895.00                     | 58,428,720.00        |

## 6.1 Inter - Assets and Liabilities

| <b>SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT</b> |  |                          |                          |
|-------------------------------------|--|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| <b>As of</b>                        |  |                          |                          |
|                                     |  | <b>December 31, 2009</b> | <b>December 31, 2008</b> |
|                                     |  | <b>Baht</b>              | <b>Baht</b>              |
| Accounts and Notes Receivable       |  |                          |                          |
| Ngandee Co.,Ltd.                    |  | 102,396,448.39           | 137,572,383.13           |
| Khao-Sod Co.,Ltd.                   |  | <u>30,678,626.45</u>     | <u>32,655,484.72</u>     |
| Total                               |  | <u>133,075,074.84</u>    | <u>170,227,867.85</u>    |
| Accrued Revenue                     |  |                          |                          |
| Khao-Sod Co.,Ltd.                   |  | 8,800.00                 | -                        |
| Account Payable                     |  |                          |                          |
| Ngandee Co.,Ltd.                    |  | 2,623,423.14             | -                        |
| Other Account Payable               |  |                          |                          |
| Ngandee Co.,Ltd.                    |  | 266,819.10               | 131,446.00               |

## 6.2 Inter-Revenues and Expenses

- Sales-revenues and services for the year ended on December 31, 2009 and 2008.

|   |  | <b>CONSOLIDATED</b>                       |               | <b>SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT</b>       |                      |
|---|--|---|---------------|---|----------------------|
|   |  | <b>For the year ended on December 31,</b> |               | <b>For the year ended on December 31,</b> |                      |
|   |  | <b>2009</b>                               | <b>2008</b>   | <b>2009</b>                               | <b>2008</b>          |
|   |  | <b>Baht</b>                               | <b>Baht</b>   | <b>Baht</b>                               | <b>Baht</b>          |
| Revenues of Sales Printing Paper and Pocket Books |  |   |               |   |                      |
| Ngandee Co.,Ltd.                                  | based on contract                                    | -   | -             | 366,318,416.08                            | 440,275,057.47       |
| Revenues of Publishing Items Rendered             |  |   |               |   |                      |
| Khao-Sod Co.,Ltd.                                 | based on contract                                    | -   | -             | 176,607,155.90                            | 202,100,632.50       |
| Dividend Receipt                                  |  |   |               |   |                      |
| Khao-Sod Co.,Ltd.                                 | Annual general meeting of<br>The Shareholders        | -   | -             | -   | 12,500,000.00        |
| Ngandee Co.,Ltd.                                  | Annual general meeting of<br>The Shareholders        | -   | -             | <u>4,498,200.00</u>                       | -                    |
| Total   |  | <u>-</u>                                  | <u>-</u>      | <u>4,498,200.00</u>                       | <u>12,500,000.00</u> |
| Revenues of Offices Rental                        |  |   |               |   |                      |
| Ngandee Co.,Ltd.                                  | based on contract                                    | -   | -             | 600,000.00                                | 600,000.00           |
| Purchase of Goods                                 |  |   |               |   |                      |
| Ngandee Co.,Ltd.                                  | nearly comparable prices to<br>others to the selling | -   | -             | 6,721,509.04                              | -                    |
| Petrol  |  |   |               |   |                      |
| Ngandee Co.,Ltd.                                  | based on cost  | -   | -             | 1,612,207.00                              | 2,801,828.00         |
| Rental  |  |   |               |   |                      |
| Khao-Sod Co.,Ltd.                                 | based on contract                                    | -   | -             | 1,690,000.00                              | 1,690,000.00         |
| Advertising                                       |  |   |               |   |                      |
| Khao-Sod Co.,Ltd.                                 | based on contract                                    | -   | -             | 2,736,000.00                              | -                    |
| Other Expense                                     |  |   |               |   |                      |
| Khao-Sod Co.,Ltd.                                 | Agreement Price                                      | -   | -             | 44,000.00                                 | -                    |
| Managements' Remuneration                         | Annual general meeting of<br>The Shareholders        | 56,131,045.46                             | 63,890,938.82 | 51,530,895.00                             | 58,428,720.00        |

6.3 ลักษณะความสัมพันธ์  
ประกอบด้วย

**รายชื่อบริษัท**  
บริษัท ขาวสวด จำกัด  
บริษัท งานดี จำกัด

**ลักษณะความสัมพันธ์**  
บริษัทย่อย - ถือหุ้นทางตรง  
บริษัทย่อย - ถือหุ้นทางตรง

7. เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด  
ประกอบด้วย

|                            | งบการเงินรวม<br>ณ วันที่ |                       | งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท<br>ณ วันที่ |                       |
|----------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------------|
|                            | 31 ธันวาคม 2552          | 31 ธันวาคม 2551       | 31 ธันวาคม 2552                  | 31 ธันวาคม 2551       |
|                            | บาท                      | บาท                   | บาท                              | บาท                   |
| เงินสด                     | 1,468,021.10             | 774,170.75            | 1,064,755.10                     | 274,328.00            |
| เงินฝากธนาคารออมทรัพย์     | 257,684,575.71           | 185,432,002.74        | 207,335,279.24                   | 114,557,465.07        |
| เงินฝากธนาคารกระแสรายวัน   | 6,060,749.43             | 5,720,834.21          | 1,021,890.84                     | 449,362.94            |
| เงินฝากธนาคารประจำ 3 เดือน | 103,869,934.96           | 85,289,259.74         | 60,402,978.91                    | 62,365,694.78         |
| รวม                        | <u>369,083,281.20</u>    | <u>277,216,267.44</u> | <u>269,824,904.09</u>            | <u>177,646,850.79</u> |

งบการเงินรวม ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 เป็นเงินฝากประจำประเภท 3 เดือนกับธนาคารพาณิชย์ภายในประเทศ โดยมีอัตราดอกเบี้ยร้อยละ 0.75 ต่อปี และร้อยละ 1.875-3.125 ต่อปี ตามลำดับ

งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 เงินฝากประจำประเภท 3 เดือน กับธนาคารพาณิชย์ภายในประเทศมีอัตราดอกเบี้ยร้อยละ 0.50-0.75 ต่อปี และร้อยละ 1.875-3.125 ต่อปี ตามลำดับ

8. เงินลงทุนชั่วคราว  
ประกอบด้วย

|                                   | งบการเงินรวม<br>ณ วันที่ |                       | งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท<br>ณ วันที่ |                       | อัตราดอกเบี้ยต่อปี<br>ณ วันที่ |                 |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------|
|                                   | 31 ธันวาคม 2552          | 31 ธันวาคม 2551       | 31 ธันวาคม 2552                  | 31 ธันวาคม 2551       | 31 ธันวาคม 2552                | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 |
|                                   | บาท                      | บาท                   | บาท                              | บาท                   | ร้อยละ                         | ร้อยละ          |
| เงินฝากธนาคารประจำประเภท 5 เดือน  | -                        | 110,000,000.00        | -                                | 90,000,000.00         | -                              | 3.50-3.75       |
| เงินฝากธนาคารประจำประเภท 6 เดือน  | 3,946,421.87             | 3,869,959.19          | 3,946,421.87                     | 3,869,959.19          | 0.75                           | 2.75            |
| เงินฝากธนาคารประจำประเภท 7 เดือน  | 114,601,199.28           | -                     | 94,601,199.28                    | -                     | 0.75-1.50                      | -               |
| เงินฝากธนาคารประจำประเภท 12 เดือน | 14,030,200.24            | 24,902,269.32         | 3,248,396.10                     | 14,419,644.32         | 0.75-3.50                      | 2.875-3.50      |
| ตั๋วแลกเงิน อายุ 6 เดือน          | 40,000,000.00            | -                     | -                                | -                     | 1.25                           | -               |
| ตั๋วแลกเงิน อายุ 1 ปี             | 40,000,000.00            | 20,000,000.00         | 20,000,000.00                    | 20,000,000.00         | 1.20-1.40                      | 3.80            |
| พันธบัตรรัฐบาล อายุ 358 วัน       | -                        | 29,460,385.18         | -                                | -                     | -                              | 4.05            |
| รวม                               | <u>212,577,821.39</u>    | <u>188,232,613.69</u> | <u>121,796,017.25</u>            | <u>128,289,603.51</u> |                                |                 |

### 6.3 Company Relationship

Consist of :

| <u>Company Name</u> | <u>Relationship</u>                 |
|---------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Kho-Sod Co., Ltd.   | Subsidiary Company - Direct holding |
| Ngandee Co., Ltd.   | Subsidiary Company - Direct holding |

### 7. Cash and Cash Equivalent Items

Consist of :

|                                     | <b>CONSOLIDATED</b>      |                          | <b>SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT</b> |                          |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------------------|
|                                     | <b>As of</b>             |                          | <b>As of</b>                        |                          |
|                                     | <b>December 31, 2009</b> | <b>December 31, 2008</b> | <b>December 31, 2009</b>            | <b>December 31, 2008</b> |
|                                     | <b>Baht</b>              | <b>Baht</b>              | <b>Baht</b>                         | <b>Baht</b>              |
| Cash                                | 1,468,021.10             | 774,170.75               | 1,064,755.10                        | 274,328.00               |
| Saving Deposit Accounts             | 257,684,575.71           | 185,432,002.74           | 207,335,279.24                      | 114,557,465.07           |
| Current Deposit Accounts            | 6,060,749.43             | 5,720,834.21             | 1,021,890.84                        | 449,362.94               |
| Fixed Deposit Accounts for 3 months | <u>103,869,934.96</u>    | <u>85,289,259.74</u>     | <u>60,402,978.91</u>                | <u>62,365,694.78</u>     |
| Total                               | <u>369,083,281.20</u>    | <u>277,216,267.44</u>    | <u>269,824,904.09</u>               | <u>177,646,850.79</u>    |

The consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, were fixed deposits for 3 months period at a commercial bank and carried interest rates of 0.75 percent per year and 1.875-3.125 percent per year respectively.

The separate financial statements as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, were fixed deposits for 3 months period at a commercial bank and carried interest rates of 0.50-0.75 percent per year and 1.875-3.125 percent per year respectively.

### 8. Temporary Investment

Consist of :

|                                      | <b>CONSOLIDATED</b>      |                          | <b>SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT</b> |                          | <b>Coupon Rate</b>       |                          |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|
|                                      | <b>As of</b>             |                          | <b>As of</b>                        |                          | <b>As of</b>             |                          |
|                                      | <b>December 31, 2009</b> | <b>December 31, 2008</b> | <b>December 31, 2009</b>            | <b>December 31, 2008</b> | <b>December 31, 2009</b> | <b>December 31, 2008</b> |
|                                      | <b>Baht</b>              | <b>Baht</b>              | <b>Baht</b>                         | <b>Baht</b>              | <b>Percent</b>           | <b>Percent</b>           |
| Fixed Deposit Accounts for 5 months  | -                        | 110,000,000.00           | -                                   | 90,000,000.00            | -                        | 3.50-3.75                |
| Fixed Deposit Accounts for 6 months  | 3,946,421.87             | 3,869,959.19             | 3,946,421.87                        | 3,869,959.19             | 0.75                     | 2.75                     |
| Fixed Deposit Accounts for 7 months  | 114,601,199.28           | -                        | 94,601,199.28                       | -                        | 0.75-1.50                | -                        |
| Fixed Deposit Accounts for 12 months | 14,030,200.24            | 24,902,269.32            | 3,248,396.10                        | 14,419,644.32            | 0.75-3.50                | 2.875-3.50               |
| Bill of Exchange for 6 months        | 40,000,000.00            | -                        | -                                   | -                        | 1.25                     | -                        |
| Bill of Exchange for 1 year          | 40,000,000.00            | 20,000,000.00            | 20,000,000.00                       | 20,000,000.00            | 1.20-1.40                | 3.80                     |
| Government Bonds for 358 days        | -                        | <u>29,460,385.18</u>     | -                                   | -                        | -                        | 4.05                     |
| Total                                | <u>212,577,821.39</u>    | <u>188,232,613.69</u>    | <u>121,796,017.25</u>               | <u>128,289,603.51</u>    |                          |                          |



ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 เงินลงทุนประเภทพันธบัตรรัฐบาล มีรายละเอียด ดังนี้

|                                   | ณ วันที่        |                |               |                 |                |               |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------|----------------|---------------|-----------------|----------------|---------------|
|                                   | 31 ธันวาคม 2552 |                |               | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 |                |               |
|                                   | ราคาทุน         | มูลค่ายุติธรรม | อัตราดอกเบี้ย | ราคาทุน         | มูลค่ายุติธรรม | อัตราดอกเบี้ย |
| บาท                               | บาท             | %              | บาท           | บาท             | %              |               |
| ตราสารหนี้ที่จะครบกำหนดภายใน 1 ปี |                 |                |               |                 |                |               |
| พันธบัตรรัฐบาล                    | -               | -              | -             | 28,856,910.60   | 29,725,220.10  | 4.05          |
| บวก ส่วนต่ำกว่ามูลค่าเงินลงทุน    | -               | -              |               | 603,474.58      | -              |               |
| รวม                               | -               | -              |               | 29,460,385.18   | 29,725,220.10  |               |

9. ลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับ-สุทธิ

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 ลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับจำแนกตามอายุหนี้ที่ค้างชำระได้ดังนี้

|   | งบการเงินรวม    |                 | งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท |                 |
|---|-----------------|-----------------|----------------------|-----------------|
|   | ณ วันที่        |                 | ณ วันที่             |                 |
|   | 31 ธันวาคม 2552 | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 | 31 ธันวาคม 2552      | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 |
|   | บาท             | บาท             | บาท                  | บาท             |
| ลูกหนี้การค้าที่ยังไม่ออกใบแจ้งหนี้                       | 59,952,157.10   | 10,216,402.63   | 45,248,665.77        | 7,632,570.26    |
| ลูกหนี้การค้าที่ออกใบแจ้งหนี้แล้วและตัวเงินรับ            |                 |                 |                      |                 |
| ลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับที่อยู่ในกำหนดชำระ              | 283,029,463.35  | 258,823,414.62  | 106,385,460.13       | 97,674,660.97   |
| ลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับแยกตามอายุหนี้ที่ค้างชำระดังนี้ |                 |                 |                      |                 |
| - ไม่เกิน 3 เดือน   | 28,743,854.25   | 33,816,627.64   | 4,125,107.10         | 8,119,416.40    |
| - มากกว่า 3 เดือน ถึง 6 เดือน                             | 868,902.70      | 6,251,871.95    | 606,904.00           | 1,831,836.00    |
| - มากกว่า 6 เดือน ถึง 9 เดือน                             | 1,480,507.16    | 4,165,960.10    | 575,052.00           | 984,057.60      |
| - มากกว่า 9 เดือน ถึง 12 เดือน                            | 1,229,207.22    | 5,386,247.15    | 258,838.97           | 1,317,873.01    |
| - มากกว่า 12 เดือนขึ้นไป                                  | 41,977,134.61   | 33,918,160.19   | 20,861,766.41        | 19,906,362.11   |
| รวมลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับ                             | 417,281,226.39  | 352,578,684.28  | 178,061,794.38       | 137,466,776.35  |
| หัก ค่าเผื่อนหนี้สงสัยจะสูญลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับ     | (40,995,535.22) | (30,761,767.07) | (20,384,784.36)      | (18,943,893.13) |
| ประมาณการค่าเผื่อการลดหนี้                                |                 |                 |                      |                 |
| ที่เกิดจากการรับคืนหนังสือ                                | (27,375,257.68) | (29,589,385.62) | -                    | -               |
| ลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับ-สุทธิ                          | 348,910,433.49  | 292,227,531.59  | 157,677,010.02       | 118,522,883.22  |

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 ค่าเผื่อนหนี้สงสัยจะสูญมีรายการเคลื่อนไหวดังนี้

|                                 | งบการเงินรวม    |                 | งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท |                 |
|---------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|----------------------|-----------------|
|                                 | ณ วันที่        |                 | ณ วันที่             |                 |
|                                 | 31 ธันวาคม 2552 | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 | 31 ธันวาคม 2552      | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 |
|                                 | บาท             | บาท             | บาท                  | บาท             |
| ค่าเผื่อนหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ-ต้นงวด  | (30,761,767.07) | (29,363,916.92) | (18,943,893.13)      | (19,323,277.95) |
| บวก ตั้งเพิ่มในระหว่างงวด       | (13,385,179.88) | (3,982,471.52)  | (2,720,760.79)       | (534,574.84)    |
| หัก ได้รับชำระคืนระหว่างงวด     | 1,152,182.41    | 2,318,620.12    | 363,238.24           | 775,014.41      |
| ตัดจำหน่ายหนี้สูญ               | 1,999,229.32    | 266,001.25      | 916,631.32           | 138,945.25      |
| ค่าเผื่อนหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ-ปลายงวด | (40,995,535.22) | (30,761,767.07) | (20,384,784.36)      | (18,943,893.13) |

As of December 31, 2009 and 2008, Temporary Investment as government bonds as follows.

|                                     | As of             |            |             |                   |               |             |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------|------------|-------------|-------------------|---------------|-------------|
|                                     | December 31, 2009 |            |             | December 31, 2008 |               |             |
|                                     | Cost              | Fair Value | Coupon Rate | Cost              | Fair Value    | Coupon Rate |
|                                     | Baht              | Baht       | %           | Baht              | Baht          | %           |
| Current Portion for Debt Instrument |                   |            |             |                   |               |             |
| Government Bonds                    | -                 | -          | -           | 28,856,910.60     | 29,725,220.10 | 4.05        |
| Add Discount on Investment          | -                 | -          |             | 603,474.58        | -             |             |
| Total                               | -                 | -          |             | 29,460,385.18     | 29,725,220.10 |             |

## 9. Accounts and Notes Receivable-Net

As of December 31, 2009 and 2008, the accounts and notes receivable are classified by aging overdue as follows:

|   | CONSOLIDATED      |                   | SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT |                   |
|---|-------------------|-------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|
|   | As of             |                   | As of                        |                   |
|   | December 31, 2009 | December 31, 2008 | December 31, 2009            | December 31, 2008 |
|   | Baht              | Baht              | Baht                         | Baht              |
| Account Receivable which not yet issue invoice                  | 59,952,157.10     | 10,216,402.63     | 45,248,665.77                | 7,632,570.26      |
| Account Receivable which yet issue invoice and Notes Receivable |                   |                   |                              |                   |
| Accounts and Notes Receivable Due for Payment                   | 283,029,463.35    | 258,823,414.62    | 106,385,460.13               | 97,674,660.97     |
| Aging of Accounts and Notes Receivable:                         |                   |                   |                              |                   |
| - Less than 3 months  | 28,743,854.25     | 33,816,627.64     | 4,125,107.10                 | 8,119,416.40      |
| - Over 3 months but not over 6 months                           | 868,902.70        | 6,251,871.95      | 606,904.00                   | 1,831,836.00      |
| - Over 6 months but not over 9 months                           | 1,480,507.16      | 4,165,960.10      | 575,052.00                   | 984,057.60        |
| - Over 9 months but not over 12 months                          | 1,229,207.22      | 5,386,247.15      | 258,838.97                   | 1,317,873.01      |
| - Over 12 months  | 41,977,134.61     | 33,918,160.19     | 20,861,766.41                | 19,906,362.11     |
| Total Accounts and Notes Receivable                             | 417,281,226.39    | 352,578,684.28    | 178,061,794.38               | 137,466,776.35    |
| Less Allowance for Doubtful Debts                               | (40,995,535.22)   | (30,761,767.07)   | (20,384,784.36)              | (18,943,893.13)   |
| Estimated of Allowance for Returned Books                       | (27,375,257.68)   | (29,589,385.62)   | -                            | -                 |
| Accounts and Notes Receivable-Net                               | 348,910,433.49    | 292,227,531.59    | 157,677,010.02               | 118,522,883.22    |

As of December 31, 2009 and 2008, allowance for doubtful debts has movement as follows:

|  | CONSOLIDATED      |                   | SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT |                   |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|
|  | As of             |                   | As of                        |                   |
|  | December 31, 2009 | December 31, 2008 | December 31, 2009            | December 31, 2008 |
|  | Baht              | Baht              | Baht                         | Baht              |
| Allowance for Doubtful Debts - Opening | (30,761,767.07)   | (29,363,916.92)   | (18,943,893.13)              | (19,323,277.95)   |
| Add Reserve within Period              | (13,385,179.88)   | (3,982,471.52)    | (2,720,760.79)               | (534,574.84)      |
| Less Receivable within Period          | 1,152,182.41      | 2,318,620.12      | 363,238.24                   | 775,014.41        |
| Amortization Bad Debt                  | 1,999,229.32      | 266,001.25        | 916,631.32                   | 138,945.25        |
| Allowance for Doubtful Debts - Ending  | (40,995,535.22)   | (30,761,767.07)   | (20,384,784.36)              | (18,943,893.13)   |

งบการเงินรวม ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 บริษัทฯ ได้ตัดจำหน่ายลูกหนี้การค้าที่เคยบันทึกค่าเผื่อ หนี้สงสัยจะสูญส่วนหนึ่งจำนวน 2.00 ล้านบาท และ 0.27 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ และงบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัทจำนวน 0.92 ล้านบาท และ 0.14 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ เป็นหนี้สูญเนื่องจากลูกหนี้การค้าดังกล่าวประสบปัญหาด้านการเงินซึ่งบริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยได้ทำการติดตามหนี้จนถึงที่สุดแล้ว

**10. ลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับ-บริษัทย่อย**

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 ลูกหนี้การค้าและตัวเงินรับบริษัทย่อยทั้งจำนวนเป็นหนี้ที่ยังไม่ถึงกำหนดชำระ

**11. สินค้าคงเหลือ-สุทธิ**

ประกอบด้วย

|  | งบการเงินรวม    |                 | งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท |                 |
|--|-----------------|-----------------|----------------------|-----------------|
|  | ณ วันที่        |                 | ณ วันที่             |                 |
|  | 31 ธันวาคม 2552 | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 | 31 ธันวาคม 2552      | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 |
|  | บาท             | บาท             | บาท                  | บาท             |
| กระดาษ                                 | 112,967,337.40  | 191,854,658.69  | 112,967,337.40       | 191,854,658.69  |
| พ็อกเก็ตบุ๊ก                           | 40,815,489.85   | 52,511,014.53   | -                    | -               |
| วัสดุคงเหลือ                           | 1,218,915.29    | 2,772,507.57    | 1,218,915.29         | 2,772,507.57    |
| อะไหล่เครื่องจักร                      | 2,119,576.88    | 2,486,683.51    | 2,119,576.88         | 2,486,683.51    |
| รวม                                    | 157,121,319.42  | 249,624,864.30  | 116,305,829.57       | 197,113,849.77  |
| บวก ประมาณการหนังสือรับคืน             | 12,296,712.93   | 11,781,690.99   | -                    | -               |
| หัก ค่าเผื่อมูลค่าที่ลดลง-พ็อกเก็ตบุ๊ก | (12,409,692.21) | (11,305,557.58) | -                    | -               |
| สุทธิ                                  | 157,008,340.14  | 250,100,997.71  | 116,305,829.57       | 197,113,849.77  |

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 ประมาณการหนังสือรับคืนมีรายการเคลื่อนไหว ดังนี้

|                                  | งบการเงินรวม    |                 | งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท |                 |
|----------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|----------------------|-----------------|
|                                  | ณ วันที่        |                 | ณ วันที่             |                 |
|                                  | 31 ธันวาคม 2552 | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 | 31 ธันวาคม 2552      | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 |
|                                  | บาท             | บาท             | บาท                  | บาท             |
| ประมาณการหนังสือรับคืน-ต้นงวด    | 11,781,690.99   | 12,061,400.99   | -                    | -               |
| บวก ตั้งประมาณการเพิ่มระหว่างงวด | 49,847,760.27   | 35,579,708.55   | -                    | -               |
| หัก จำหน่าย                      | (49,332,738.33) | (35,859,418.55) | -                    | -               |
| ประมาณการหนังสือรับคืน-ปลายงวด   | 12,296,712.93   | 11,781,690.99   | -                    | -               |

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 ค่าเผื่อมูลค่าลดลงพ็อกเก็ตบุ๊กมีรายการเคลื่อนไหว ดังนี้

|                                    | งบการเงินรวม    |                 | งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท |                 |
|------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|----------------------|-----------------|
|                                    | ณ วันที่        |                 | ณ วันที่             |                 |
|                                    | 31 ธันวาคม 2552 | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 | 31 ธันวาคม 2552      | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 |
|                                    | บาท             | บาท             | บาท                  | บาท             |
| ค่าเผื่อมูลค่าพ็อกเก็ตบุ๊ก-ต้นงวด  | (11,305,557.58) | (9,592,631.77)  | -                    | -               |
| บวก ตั้งเพิ่มระหว่างงวด            | (1,104,134.63)  | (1,712,925.81)  | -                    | -               |
| ค่าเผื่อมูลค่าพ็อกเก็ตบุ๊ก-ปลายงวด | (12,409,692.21) | (11,305,557.58) | -                    | -               |

The consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, the Company write-off accounts receivable that used to record in allowance for doubtful debts a part of amount of Baht 2.00 million and Baht 0.27 million respectively and the Company financial statements of amount of Baht 0.92 million and Baht 0.14 million respectively to be bad debt due to the above receivable meet a financial problem which the company and the subsidiary company had to the end of follow debt.

#### 10. Accounts and Notes Receivable-Subsidiary Companies

As of December 31, 2009 and 2008, the whole amounts were not yet due for payment.

#### 11. Inventories-Net

Consist of:

|   | CONSOLIDATED           |                        | SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT |                       |
|---|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------|
|   | As of                  |                        | As of                        |                       |
|   | December 31, 2009      | December 31, 2008      | December 31, 2009            | December 31, 2008     |
|   | Baht                   | Baht                   | Baht                         | Baht                  |
| Papers  | 112,967,337.40         | 191,854,658.69         | 112,967,337.40               | 191,854,658.69        |
| Pocket Books  | 40,815,489.85          | 52,511,014.53          | -                            | -                     |
| Supplies  | 1,218,915.29           | 2,772,507.57           | 1,218,915.29                 | 2,772,507.57          |
| Spare-Part  | <u>2,119,576.88</u>    | <u>2,486,683.51</u>    | <u>2,119,576.88</u>          | <u>2,486,683.51</u>   |
| Total   | 157,121,319.42         | 249,624,864.30         | 116,305,829.57               | 197,113,849.77        |
| <u>Add</u> Estimated Cost of Allowance for Returned Books | 12,296,712.93          | 11,781,690.99          | -                            | -                     |
| <u>Less</u> Allowance for Declining Value Pocket Books    | <u>(12,409,692.21)</u> | <u>(11,305,557.58)</u> | -                            | -                     |
| Net   | <u>157,008,340.14</u>  | <u>250,100,997.71</u>  | <u>116,305,829.57</u>        | <u>197,113,849.77</u> |

As of December 31, 2009 and 2008, estimated cost of allowance for returned books has movement as follows :

|  | CONSOLIDATED           |                        | SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT |                   |
|--|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|
|  | As of                  |                        | As of                        |                   |
|  | December 31, 2009      | December 31, 2008      | December 31, 2009            | December 31, 2008 |
|  | Baht                   | Baht                   | Baht                         | Baht              |
| Estimated Cost of Allowance for Returned Books - Opening | 11,781,690.99          | 12,061,400.99          | -                            | -                 |
| <u>Add</u> Estimated Cost within Period                  | 49,847,760.27          | 35,579,708.55          | -                            | -                 |
| <u>Less</u> Disposal                                     | <u>(49,332,738.33)</u> | <u>(35,859,418.55)</u> | -                            | -                 |
| Estimated Cost of Allowance for Returned Books -Ending   | <u>12,296,712.93</u>   | <u>11,781,690.99</u>   | -                            | -                 |

As of December 31, 2009 and 2008, allowance for declining value packet books value has movement as follows :

|   | CONSOLIDATED           |                        | SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT |                   |
|---|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|
|   | As of                  |                        | As of                        |                   |
|   | December 31, 2009      | December 31, 2008      | December 31, 2009            | December 31, 2008 |
|   | Baht                   | Baht                   | Baht                         | Baht              |
| Allowance for Declining Value Packet Books -Opening | (11,305,557.58)        | (9,592,631.77)         | -                            | -                 |
| <u>Add</u> Reserve within Period                    | <u>(1,104,134.63)</u>  | <u>(1,712,925.81)</u>  | -                            | -                 |
| Allowance for Declining Value Packet Books -Ending  | <u>(12,409,692.21)</u> | <u>(11,305,557.58)</u> | -                            | -                 |

## 12. เงินลงทุนระยะยาว

งบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 เงินลงทุนระยะยาว จำนวน 2.0 ล้านบาท เป็นตราสารหนี้ที่จะถึงจนครบกำหนด ซึ่งลงทุนในหน่วยลงทุนในหุ้นกู้ด้วยสิทธิของธนาคารพาณิชย์แห่งหนึ่ง โดยมีอัตราดอกเบี้ยในปีที่ 1 ถึงปีที่ 5 ในอัตราคงที่ร้อยละ 4.00 ต่อปี และในปีที่ 6 ถึงปีที่ 10 ในอัตราคงที่ ร้อยละ 4.75 ต่อปี มีอายุโครงการ 10 ปี สิ้นสุดวันที่ 5 พฤศจิกายน 2556

## 13. เงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อย

ประกอบด้วย

| ชื่อบริษัท          | ทุนชำระแล้ว | สัดส่วนการลงทุน | งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท |                 |                 |                 |
|---------------------|-------------|-----------------|----------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|
|                     |             |                 | ณ วันที่             | ณ วันที่        | ณ วันที่        | ณ วันที่        |
|                     |             |                 | 31 ธันวาคม 2552      | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 | 31 ธันวาคม 2552 | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 |
|                     |             |                 | เงินลงทุนวิธีราคาทุน |                 | เงินปันผล       |                 |
|                     |             |                 | บาท                  | บาท             | บาท             | บาท             |
| บริษัท งานดี จำกัด  | 1,500,000   | 99.96           | 14,994,000.00        | 14,994,000.00   | 4,498,200.00    | -               |
| บริษัท ข้าวสด จำกัด | 12,500,000  | 99.99           | 250,000,000.00       | 250,000,000.00  | -               | 12,500,000.00   |
|                     |             |                 | 264,994,000.00       | 264,994,000.00  | 4,498,200.00    | 12,500,000.00   |

## 14. ที่ดิน อาคาร และอุปกรณ์-สุทธิ

งบการเงินรวม

(หน่วย : บาท)

|   | ที่ดินและ<br>ส่วนปรับปรุง<br>ที่ดิน | อาคารและ<br>ส่วนปรับปรุง<br>อาคาร | ที่ดิน ลิฟต์และ<br>อาคารส่วนที่<br>ตีราคาเพิ่ม | เครื่องจักร<br>และอุปกรณ์ | คอมพิวเตอร์<br>และอุปกรณ์ | ยานพาหนะ        | เครื่องใช้<br>สำนักงานและ<br>สินทรัพย์ถาวรอื่น | ลิฟต์          | งานระหว่าง<br>ก่อสร้าง | รวม                |
|---|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|---------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------|--|----------------|------------------------|--------------------|
| ราคา  |                                     |                                   |  |                           |                           |                 |  |                |                        |                    |
| ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2551  | 428,997,643.04                      | 287,109,965.73                    | 219,426,844.69                                 | 538,004,785.46            | 142,854,835.63            | 97,508,664.63   | 95,398,561.35                                  | 8,349,459.63   | 28,080,536.00          | 1,845,731,296.16   |
| ซื้อเพิ่ม - โอนเข้า   | -                                   | -                                 | -  | 23,660,070.39             | 27,166,868.39             | 5,800,986.00    | 4,899,174.57                                   | -              | 2,710,014.74           | 64,237,114.09      |
| จำหน่าย - โอนออก  | -                                   | -                                 | -  | (75,000.00)               | (10,306,102.81)           | -               | (951,718.63)                                   | -              | (30,790,550.74)        | (42,123,372.18)    |
| ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552  | 428,997,643.04                      | 287,109,965.73                    | 219,426,844.69                                 | 561,589,855.85            | 159,715,601.21            | 103,309,650.63  | 99,346,017.29                                  | 8,349,459.63   | -                      | 1,867,845,038.07   |
| ค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสม   |                                     |                                   |  |                           |                           |                 |  |                |                        |                    |
| ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2551  | (1,294,078.17)                      | (98,379,935.40)                   | (94,105,624.30)                                | (472,314,143.67)          | (114,866,643.57)          | (67,088,542.11) | (79,573,803.84)                                | (3,100,109.35) | -                      | (930,722,880.41)   |
| จำหน่าย/โอนออก  | -                                   | -                                 | -  | 47,506.79                 | 10,280,357.53             | -               | 948,839.03                                     | -              | -                      | 11,276,703.35      |
| ค่าเสื่อมราคาสำหรับปี   |                                     |                                   |  |                           |                           |                 |  |                |                        |                    |
| - สำหรับส่วนที่เข้างบกำไรขาดทุน   | (303,024.24)                        | (20,721,302.52)                   | -  | (36,329,724.75)           | (12,211,070.13)           | (11,143,267.69) | (6,698,894.42)                                 | (901,151.52)   | -                      | (88,308,435.27)    |
| - สำหรับส่วนที่ปิดเข้าส่วนเกินทุน<br>จากการตีราคา                         | -                                   | -                                 | (12,484,296.51)                                | -                         | -                         | -               | -  | -              | -                      | (12,484,296.51)    |
| ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552  | (1,597,102.41)                      | (119,101,237.92)                  | (106,589,920.81)                               | (508,596,361.63)          | (116,797,356.17)          | (78,231,809.80) | (85,323,859.23)                                | (4,001,260.87) | -                      | (1,020,238,908.84) |
| มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชี   |                                     |                                   |  |                           |                           |                 |  |                |                        |                    |
| ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2551  | 427,703,564.87                      | 188,730,030.33                    | 125,321,220.39                                 | 65,690,641.79             | 27,988,192.06             | 30,420,122.52   | 15,824,757.51                                  | 5,249,350.28   | 28,080,536.00          | 915,008,415.75     |
| ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552  | 427,400,540.63                      | 168,008,727.81                    | 112,836,923.88                                 | 52,993,494.22             | 42,918,245.04             | 25,077,840.83   | 14,022,158.06                                  | 4,348,198.76   | -                      | 847,606,129.23     |
| ค่าเสื่อมราคาปรากฏอยู่ในงบกำไรขาดทุน<br>สำหรับปี สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม |                                     |                                   |  |                           |                           |                 |  |                |                        |                    |
| 2552  |                                     |                                   |  |                           |                           |                 |  |                |                        | 88,308,435.27      |
| 2551  |                                     |                                   |  |                           |                           |                 |  |                |                        | 84,446,003.66      |
| ค่าเสื่อมราคาปรากฏอยู่ในส่วนเกินทุน<br>สำหรับปี สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม  |                                     |                                   |  |                           |                           |                 |  |                |                        |                    |
| 2552  |                                     |                                   |  |                           |                           |                 |  |                |                        | 12,484,296.51      |
| 2551  |                                     |                                   |  |                           |                           |                 |  |                |                        | 14,266,128.81      |

## 12. Long-term Investment

The consolidate and the separate financial statements as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, a part of amount of Baht 2.0 million is invested in subordinated debentures of one commercial bank with interest rates in year 1 to year 5 in the fixed rate of 4.00 % per annum and in the year 6 to year 10 in the fixed rate of 4.75 % per annum constituting 10 years maturity ended on November 5, 2013.

## 13. Investments in Subsidiary Companies

Consist of:

| Company's Name    | Paid-Up Capital | Percentage of Shareholding | SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT |                       |                     |                      |
|-------------------|-----------------|----------------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|----------------------|
|                   |                 |                            | As of                        | As of                 | As of               | As of                |
|                   |                 |                            | December 31, 2009            | December 31, 2008     | December 31, 2009   | December 31, 2008    |
|                   |                 |                            | Investment Cost Method       |                       | Dividend            |                      |
|                   |                 |                            | Baht                         | Baht                  | Baht                | Baht                 |
| Ngandee Co.,Ltd.  | 1,500,000       | 99.96                      | 14,994,000.00                | 14,994,000.00         | 4,498,200.00        | -                    |
| Khao-Sod Co.,Ltd. | 12,500,000      | 99.99                      | 250,000,000.00               | 250,000,000.00        | -                   | 12,500,000.00        |
|                   |                 |                            | <u>264,994,000.00</u>        | <u>264,994,000.00</u> | <u>4,498,200.00</u> | <u>12,500,000.00</u> |

## 14. Property, Plant and Equipment-Net

### CONSOLIDATED

|   | (Unit : Baht)         |                         |                         |                         |                         |                        |                        |                       |                 |                           |
|---|-----------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------|---------------------------|
|   | Land and              | Buildings and           | Land                    | Machines                | Computer                | Vehicles               | Office                 | Elevator              | Work in         | Total                     |
|   | Land                  | Building                | Elevator and            |                         | and                     |                        | Equipments             |                       | Construction    |                           |
|   | Improvements          | Improvements            | Building                |                         | Equipments              |                        | and Other              |                       |                 |                           |
|   |                       |                         | Revaluation             |                         |                         |                        | Fixed Assets           |                       |                 |                           |
| <b>Cost</b>   |                       |                         |                         |                         |                         |                        |                        |                       |                 |                           |
| As of December 31, 2008                                     | 428,997,643.04        | 287,109,965.73          | 219,426,844.69          | 538,004,785.46          | 142,854,835.63          | 97,508,664.63          | 95,398,561.35          | 8,349,459.63          | 28,080,536.00   | 1,845,731,296.16          |
| Purchases/Transfer In                                       | -                     | -                       | -                       | 23,660,070.39           | 27,166,868.39           | 5,800,986.00           | 4,899,174.57           | -                     | 2,710,014.74    | 64,237,114.09             |
| Disposal/Transfer Out                                       | -                     | -                       | -                       | (75,000.00)             | (10,306,102.81)         | -                      | (951,718.63)           | -                     | (30,790,550.74) | (42,123,372.18)           |
| As of December 31, 2009                                     | <u>428,997,643.04</u> | <u>287,109,965.73</u>   | <u>219,426,844.69</u>   | <u>561,589,855.85</u>   | <u>159,715,601.21</u>   | <u>103,309,650.63</u>  | <u>99,346,017.29</u>   | <u>8,349,459.63</u>   | <u>-</u>        | <u>1,867,845,038.07</u>   |
| <b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>                             |                       |                         |                         |                         |                         |                        |                        |                       |                 |                           |
| As of December 31, 2008                                     | (1,294,078.17)        | (98,379,935.40)         | (94,105,624.30)         | (472,314,143.67)        | (114,866,643.57)        | (67,088,542.11)        | (79,573,803.84)        | (3,100,109.35)        | -               | (930,722,880.41)          |
| Disposal  | -                     | -                       | -                       | 47,506.79               | 10,280,357.53           | -                      | 948,839.03             | -                     | -               | 11,276,703.35             |
| <b>Depreciation for the Year</b>                            |                       |                         |                         |                         |                         |                        |                        |                       |                 |                           |
| - For the Portion in the Income statement                   | (303,024.24)          | (20,721,302.52)         | -                       | (36,329,724.75)         | (12,211,070.13)         | (11,143,267.69)        | (6,698,894.42)         | (901,151.52)          | -               | (88,308,435.27)           |
| - For the Portion of Capital Surplus Arisen                 |                       |                         |                         |                         |                         |                        |                        |                       |                 |                           |
| from Land and Building Revaluation                          | -                     | -                       | (12,484,296.51)         | -                       | -                       | -                      | -                      | -                     | -               | (12,484,296.51)           |
| As of December 31, 2009                                     | <u>(1,597,102.41)</u> | <u>(119,101,237.92)</u> | <u>(106,589,920.81)</u> | <u>(508,596,361.63)</u> | <u>(116,797,356.17)</u> | <u>(78,231,809.80)</u> | <u>(85,323,859.23)</u> | <u>(4,001,260.87)</u> | <u>-</u>        | <u>(1,020,238,908.84)</u> |
| <b>Net Book Value</b>                                       |                       |                         |                         |                         |                         |                        |                        |                       |                 |                           |
| As of December 31, 2008                                     | 427,703,564.87        | 188,730,030.33          | 125,321,220.39          | 65,690,641.79           | 27,988,192.06           | 30,420,122.52          | 15,824,757.51          | 5,249,350.28          | 28,080,536.00   | 915,008,415.75            |
| As of December 31, 2009                                     | <u>427,400,540.63</u> | <u>168,008,727.81</u>   | <u>112,836,923.88</u>   | <u>52,993,494.22</u>    | <u>42,918,245.04</u>    | <u>25,077,840.83</u>   | <u>14,022,158.06</u>   | <u>4,348,198.76</u>   | <u>-</u>        | <u>847,606,129.23</u>     |
| <b>Depreciation for the Portion in the Income statement</b> |                       |                         |                         |                         |                         |                        |                        |                       |                 |                           |
| For Year ended on December 31,                              |                       |                         |                         |                         |                         |                        |                        |                       |                 |                           |
| 2009  |                       |                         |                         |                         |                         |                        |                        |                       |                 | 88,308,435.27             |
| 2008  |                       |                         |                         |                         |                         |                        |                        |                       |                 | 84,446,003.66             |
| Depreciation for the Portion of Capital Surplus Arisen      |                       |                         |                         |                         |                         |                        |                        |                       |                 |                           |
| For Year ended on December 31,                              |                       |                         |                         |                         |                         |                        |                        |                       |                 |                           |
| 2009  |                       |                         |                         |                         |                         |                        |                        |                       |                 | 12,484,296.51             |
| 2008  |                       |                         |                         |                         |                         |                        |                        |                       |                 | 14,266,128.81             |

งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท

(หน่วย : บาท)

|                                  | ที่ดินและ<br>ส่วนปรับปรุง<br>ที่ดิน | อาคารและ<br>ส่วนปรับปรุง<br>อาคาร | ที่ดิน ลิฟต์และ<br>อาคารส่วนที่<br>ตีราคาเพิ่ม | เครื่องจักร      | คอมพิวเตอร์<br>และอุปกรณ์ | ยานพาหนะ        | เครื่องใช้<br>สำนักงานและ<br>สินทรัพย์ถาวรอื่น | ลิฟต์          | งานระหว่าง<br>ก่อสร้าง | รวม              |
|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|------------------|---------------------------|-----------------|--|----------------|------------------------|------------------|
| <b>ราคา</b>                      |                                     |                                   |  |                  |                           |                 |  |                |                        |                  |
| ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2551         | 269,027,507.25                      | 125,721,929.04                    | 219,426,844.69                                 | 538,004,785.46   | 134,897,885.64            | 45,675,870.74   | 68,238,825.44                                  | 5,904,814.67   | 28,080,536.00          | 1,434,978,998.93 |
| ชื่อเพิ่ม - โอนเข้า              | -                                   | -                                 | -  | 23,660,070.39    | 27,021,026.38             | 3,290,000.00    | 4,546,184.04                                   | -              | 2,710,014.74           | 61,227,295.55    |
| จำหน่าย - โอนออก                 | -                                   | -                                 | -  | (75,000.00)      | (10,218,441.39)           | -               | (605,386.46)                                   | -              | (30,790,550.74)        | (41,689,378.59)  |
| ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552         | 269,027,507.25                      | 125,721,929.04                    | 219,426,844.69                                 | 561,589,855.85   | 151,700,470.63            | 48,965,870.74   | 72,179,623.02                                  | 5,904,814.67   | -                      | 1,454,516,915.89 |
| <b>ค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสม</b>         |                                     |                                   |  |                  |                           |                 |  |                |                        |                  |
| ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2551         | (1,294,078.17)                      | (63,852,075.74)                   | (94,105,624.30)                                | (472,314,143.67) | (107,167,018.18)          | (30,760,059.00) | (60,913,092.93)                                | (2,362,697.21) | -                      | (832,768,789.20) |
| จำหน่าย/โอนออก                   | -                                   | -                                 | -  | 47,506.79        | 10,192,696.11             | -               | 605,372.46                                     | -              | -                      | 10,845,575.36    |
| ค่าเสื่อมราคาสำหรับปี            |                                     |                                   |  |                  |                           |                 |  |                |                        |                  |
| -สำหรับส่วนที่เข้างบกำไรขาดทุน   | (303,024.24)                        | (12,242,222.32)                   | -  | (36,329,724.75)  | (12,060,029.87)           | (5,156,241.48)  | (3,084,452.52)                                 | (656,686.97)   | -                      | (69,832,382.15)  |
| -สำหรับส่วนที่ปิดเข้าส่วนเกินทุน |                                     |                                   |  |                  |                           |                 |  |                |                        |                  |
| จากการตีราคา                     | -                                   | -                                 | (12,484,296.51)                                | -                | -                         | -               | -  | -              | -                      | (12,484,296.51)  |
| ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552         | (1,597,102.41)                      | (76,094,298.06)                   | (106,589,920.81)                               | (508,596,361.63) | (109,034,351.94)          | (35,916,300.48) | (63,392,172.99)                                | (3,019,384.18) | -                      | (904,239,892.50) |
| <b>มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชี</b>       |                                     |                                   |  |                  |                           |                 |  |                |                        |                  |
| ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2551         | 267,733,429.08                      | 61,869,853.30                     | 125,321,220.39                                 | 65,690,641.79    | 27,730,867.46             | 14,915,811.74   | 7,325,732.51                                   | 3,542,117.46   | 28,080,536.00          | 602,210,209.73   |
| ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552         | 267,430,404.84                      | 49,627,630.98                     | 112,836,923.88                                 | 52,993,494.22    | 42,666,118.69             | 13,049,570.26   | 8,787,450.03                                   | 2,885,430.49   | -                      | 550,277,023.39   |

ค่าเสื่อมราคาปรากฏอยู่ในงบกำไรขาดทุน สำหรับปี สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม

|      |               |
|------|---------------|
| 2552 | 69,832,382.15 |
| 2551 | 64,311,250.22 |

ค่าเสื่อมราคาปรากฏอยู่ในส่วนเกินทุน สำหรับปี สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม

|      |               |
|------|---------------|
| 2552 | 12,484,296.51 |
| 2551 | 14,266,128.81 |

งบการเงินรวม และงบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 บริษัทฯ บันทึกการตีราคาที่ดินที่สูงกว่าราคาตามบัญชีจำนวน 92.81 ล้านบาท อาคารและสิ่งปลูกสร้างที่สูงกว่าราคาตามบัญชีจำนวน 126.62 ล้านบาท จากการประเมินราคาสินทรัพย์โดย ผู้ประเมินราคาอิสระเมื่อวันที่ 30 สิงหาคม 2548 โดยใช้วิธีการเปรียบเทียบตามราคาตลาดในส่วนของ การประเมินราคาของที่ดิน และวิธีคิดจากต้นทุนทดแทนในการประเมินสิ่งปลูกสร้าง โดยราคาตามบัญชีส่วนที่เพิ่มขึ้นจากการตีราคาใหม่ดังกล่าว จะถือเป็นส่วนเกินทุนจากการตีราคาสินทรัพย์ในส่วนของ ผู้ถือหุ้น และบันทึกค่าเสื่อมราคาส่วนเกินทุนจากการตีราคาอาคารตามอายุการใช้งานคงเหลือ ซึ่งส่วนเกินดังกล่าวไม่สามารถนำไปจ่ายเงินปันผลได้ สำหรับส่วนที่ลดลงของราคาประเมินใหม่ จะถือเป็นรายการขาดทุนจากการตีราคาสินทรัพย์ลดลงในงบกำไรขาดทุน อย่างไรก็ตาม หากสินทรัพย์นั้นเคยมีการตีราคาเพิ่มขึ้นและยังมียอดคงค้างอยู่ในส่วนของเจ้าของส่วนที่ลดลงจากการตีราคาใหม่จะนำไปหักออกจาก "ส่วนเกินทุนจากการตีราคาสินทรัพย์" ไม่เกินจำนวนซึ่งเคยตีราคาเพิ่มขึ้นของสินทรัพย์รายการเดียวกัน ส่วนที่เกินรับรู้เป็นค่าใช้จ่าย

งบการเงินรวม ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 ที่ดินบางส่วนจำนวน 470.90 ล้านบาท และสิ่งปลูกสร้างจำนวน 321.02 ล้านบาท นำไปจดจำนองเป็นหลักประกันสินเชื่อที่รับจากธนาคารพาณิชย์หลายแห่งของบริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยตามหมายเหตุ 16

งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 ที่ดินบางส่วนจำนวน 310.93 ล้านบาท และสิ่งปลูกสร้างจำนวน 159.63 ล้านบาท นำไปจดจำนองเป็นหลักประกันสินเชื่อที่รับจากธนาคารพาณิชย์หลายแห่งตามหมายเหตุ 16

งบการเงินรวม ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 สินทรัพย์ถาวรที่คำนวณค่าเสื่อมราคาหมดแล้วแต่ยังใช้งานอยู่ โดยมีราคาทุนจำนวนเงิน 620.64 ล้านบาท และ 598.65 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ ซึ่งมีมูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชีจำนวนเงิน 1,657.00 บาท และ 1,526.00 บาท ตามลำดับ

งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 สินทรัพย์ถาวรที่คำนวณค่าเสื่อมราคาหมดแล้วแต่ยังใช้งานอยู่ โดยมีราคาทุนจำนวนเงิน 579.75 ล้านบาท และ 563.79 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ ซึ่งมีมูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชีจำนวนเงิน 1,170.00 บาท และ 1,088.00 บาท ตามลำดับ

งบการเงินรวม และงบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 บริษัทฯ มีสินทรัพย์ ที่เลิกใช้งานและรอจำหน่าย โดยมีราคาทุนจำนวน 23.31 ล้านบาท และ 15.97 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ ซึ่งมีมูลค่าสุทธิ ตามบัญชีจำนวน 16.00 บาท และ 17.00 บาท ตามลำดับ

## SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

(Unit : Baht)

|  | Land and<br>Land<br>Improvements | Buildings and<br>Building<br>Improvements | Land<br>Elevator and<br>Building<br>Revaluation | Machines         | Computer<br>and<br>Equipments | Vehicles        | Office<br>Equipments<br>and Other<br>Fixed Assets | Elevator<br>Construction | Work in         | Total            |
|--|----------------------------------|---|---|------------------|-------------------------------|-----------------|---|--------------------------|-----------------|------------------|
| <b>Cost</b>  |                                  |   |   |                  |                               |                 |   |                          |                 |                  |
| As of December 31, 2008  | 269,027,507.25                   | 125,721,929.04                            | 219,426,844.69                                  | 538,004,785.46   | 134,897,885.64                | 45,675,870.74   | 68,238,825.44                                     | 5,904,814.67             | 28,080,536.00   | 1,434,978,998.93 |
| Purchases/Transfer In  | -                                | -   | -   | 23,660,070.39    | 27,021,026.38                 | 3,290,000.00    | 4,546,184.04                                      | -                        | 2,710,014.74    | 61,227,295.55    |
| Disposal/Transfer Out  | -                                | -   | -   | (75,000.00)      | (10,218,441.39)               | -               | (605,386.46)                                      | -                        | (30,790,550.74) | (41,689,378.59)  |
| As of December 31, 2009  | 269,027,507.25                   | 125,721,929.04                            | 219,426,844.69                                  | 561,589,855.85   | 151,700,470.63                | 48,965,870.74   | 72,179,623.02                                     | 5,904,814.67             | -               | 1,454,516,915.89 |
| <b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>  |                                  |   |   |                  |                               |                 |   |                          |                 |                  |
| As of December 31, 2008  | (1,294,078.17)                   | (63,852,075.74)                           | (94,105,624.30)                                 | (472,314,143.67) | (107,167,018.18)              | (30,760,059.00) | (60,913,092.93)                                   | (2,362,697.21)           | -               | (832,768,789.20) |
| Disposal   | -                                | -   | -   | 47,506.79        | 10,192,696.11                 | -               | 605,372.46  | -                        | -               | 10,845,575.36    |
| Depreciation for the Year  |                                  |   |   |                  |                               |                 |   |                          |                 |                  |
| - For the Portion in the Income statement                                      | (303,024.24)                     | (12,242,222.32)                           | -   | (36,329,724.75)  | (12,060,029.87)               | (5,156,241.48)  | (3,084,452.52)                                    | (656,686.97)             | -               | (69,832,382.15)  |
| - For the Portion of Capital Surplus Arisen from Land and Building Revaluation | -                                | -   | (12,484,296.51)                                 | -                | -                             | -               | -   | -                        | -               | (12,484,296.51)  |
| As of December 31, 2009  | (1,597,102.41)                   | (76,094,298.06)                           | (106,589,920.81)                                | (508,596,361.63) | (109,034,351.94)              | (35,916,300.48) | (63,392,172.99)                                   | (3,019,384.18)           | -               | (904,239,892.50) |
| <b>Net Book Value</b>  |                                  |   |   |                  |                               |                 |   |                          |                 |                  |
| As of December 31, 2008  | 267,733,429.08                   | 61,869,853.30                             | 125,321,220.39                                  | 65,690,641.79    | 27,730,867.46                 | 14,915,811.74   | 7,325,732.51                                      | 3,542,117.46             | 28,080,536.00   | 602,210,209.73   |
| As of December 31, 2009  | 267,430,404.84                   | 49,627,630.98                             | 112,836,923.88                                  | 52,993,494.22    | 42,666,118.69                 | 13,049,570.26   | 8,787,450.03                                      | 2,885,430.49             | -               | 550,277,023.39   |
| <b>Depreciation for the Portion in the Income statement</b>                    |                                  |   |   |                  |                               |                 |   |                          |                 |                  |
| For Year ended on December 31,   |                                  |   |   |                  |                               |                 |   |                          |                 |                  |
| 2009   |                                  |   |   |                  |                               |                 |   |                          |                 | 69,832,382.15    |
| 2008   |                                  |   |   |                  |                               |                 |   |                          |                 | 64,311,250.22    |
| <b>Depreciation for the Portion of Capital Surplus Arisen</b>                  |                                  |   |   |                  |                               |                 |   |                          |                 |                  |
| For Year ended on December 31,   |                                  |   |   |                  |                               |                 |   |                          |                 |                  |
| 2009   |                                  |   |   |                  |                               |                 |   |                          |                 | 12,484,296.51    |
| 2008   |                                  |   |   |                  |                               |                 |   |                          |                 | 14,266,128.81    |

The consolidated and the separate financial statements as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, the Company recorded the land appraisal over the book value by amount of Baht 92.81 million and property which is over book value by amount of Baht 126.62 million from the asset appraisal by independent appraiser on August 30, 2005, via the method of comparison in accordance with the market price on behalf of land appraisal and method calculated from cost replacement on behalf of property appraisal the increment of book value from such new appraisal will be regarded as surplus from asset appraisal in the shareholders equity. Moreover, the record of depreciation of surplus from building appraisal is complied with the outstanding useful life. The surplus amount is recognized as expense whereby such surplus cannot be taken to repay dividend. In addition, the declining of the new appraisal price will be regarded as loss transaction from asset appraisal which reduced in the statement of income. However, if asset has ever been additionally appraised and still holds accrued in the part of ownership, the declining from new appraisal will be deduced from "Surplus from Asset Appraisal" and will never be greater than the amount which is ever additionally appraised of the same asset transaction whereby the surplus will be recognized as expenses.

The consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, some part of land in amount of Baht 470.90 million and property in amount of Baht 321.02 million are pledged as collateral against credit facility received from several commercial bank of the company and its subsidiary as note 16.

The separate financial statements, as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, some part of land in amount of Baht 310.93 million and property in amount of Baht 159.63 million are pledged as collateral against credit facility received from several commercial bank of the company as note 16.

The consolidated financial statements, as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, the Company have had assets with the depreciation fully calculated but still in use which show a cost value of Baht 620.64 million and Baht 598.65 million respectively. The net book value of which is Baht 1,657.00 and Baht 1,526.00 respectively.

The separate financial statements, as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, the Company have had assets with the depreciation fully calculated but still in use which show a cost value of Baht 579.75 million and Baht 563.79 million respectively. The net book value of which is Baht 1,170.00 and Baht 1,088.00 respectively.

The consolidated and the separate financial statement as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, the Company have had non-operation assets and for sale show a cost value of Baht 23.31 million and Baht 15.97 million respectively. The net book value of which is Baht 16.00 and Baht 17.00 respectively.



**15. สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น-สุทธิ**  
ประกอบด้วย

|  | งบการเงินรวม         |                      | งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท |                     |
|--|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|---------------------|
|  | ณ วันที่             |                      | ณ วันที่             |                     |
|  | 31 ธันวาคม 2552      | 31 ธันวาคม 2551      | 31 ธันวาคม 2552      | 31 ธันวาคม 2551     |
|  | บาท                  | บาท                  | บาท                  | บาท                 |
| ภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคลถูกหัก ณ ที่จ่าย                     | 5,071,815.08         | 5,071,815.08         | 1,576,597.52         | 1,576,597.52        |
| เงินสดและเงินฝากธนาคารที่ติดภาระ<br>ค้ำประกันคดีฟ้องร้อง | 2,928,148.30         | 2,667,284.13         | 105,000.00           | 205,000.00          |
| เงินฝากธนาคารที่ติดภาระค้ำประกันอื่น                     | 3,175,500.00         | 3,407,449.65         | 2,575,600.00         | 2,634,217.65        |
| สมาชิกสนามกอล์ฟประจำหน่วยยกมาต้นงวด<br>อื่นๆ             | 2,959,174.53         | 3,083,391.77         | 2,959,174.53         | 3,083,391.77        |
|  | <u>1,206,081.35</u>  | <u>2,133,838.42</u>  | <u>40,900.00</u>     | <u>1,263,126.03</u> |
| รวม  | <u>15,340,719.26</u> | <u>16,363,779.05</u> | <u>7,257,272.05</u>  | <u>8,762,332.97</u> |
| หัก ค่าเผื่อภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคลถูกหัก ณ ที่จ่าย         | (5,071,815.08)       | (5,071,815.08)       | (1,576,597.52)       | (1,576,597.52)      |
| ค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่าสนามกอล์ฟ                              | (2,959,174.53)       | (2,959,174.53)       | (2,959,174.53)       | (2,959,174.53)      |
| ค่าสมาชิกสนามกอล์ฟที่ตัดจ่าย                             | -                    | (124,217.24)         | -                    | (124,217.24)        |
| สุทธิ  | <u>7,309,729.65</u>  | <u>8,208,572.20</u>  | <u>2,721,500.00</u>  | <u>4,102,343.68</u> |

งบการเงินรวม ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 เงินสดและเงินฝากธนาคารจำนวน 2.93 ล้านบาท และ 2.67 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ เป็นเงินฝากประจำและสลากออมสินที่บริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยนำไปใช้ค้ำประกันภาระผูกพันของคดีความที่เกิดขึ้นตามหมายเหตุ 27.3

งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 เงินฝากธนาคารจำนวน 0.11 ล้านบาท และ 0.21 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ เป็นเงินสดที่บริษัทฯ นำไปใช้ค้ำประกันภาระผูกพันของคดีความที่เกิดขึ้นตามหมายเหตุ 27.3

งบการเงินรวม ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 เงินฝากธนาคารจำนวน 3.18 ล้านบาท และ 3.41 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ เป็นเงินฝากประจำที่บริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยนำไปค้ำประกันไฟฟ้า

งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 เงินฝากธนาคารจำนวน 2.58 ล้านบาท และ 2.63 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ เป็นเงินฝากประจำที่บริษัทฯ นำไปค้ำประกันไฟฟ้า

**16. สินเชื่อและการค้ำประกัน**

สินเชื่อในรูปแบบเงินเบิกเกินบัญชีวงเงิน 33.50 ล้านบาท ได้นำสินทรัพย์ตามหมายเหตุ 14 เป็นหลักทรัพย์ ค้ำประกันโดยมีกรรมการและ  
ใบหุ้นของกรรมการของบริษัทฯ ร่วมค้ำประกัน

สินเชื่อในรูปแบบเงินเบิกเกินบัญชีวงเงิน 20.00 ล้านบาท และวงเงินค้ำประกัน 0.40 ล้านบาท ของบริษัทย่อย ค้ำประกันโดยสินทรัพย์  
ตามหมายเหตุ 14

สินเชื่อในรูปแบบทรัสต์รีซีทวงเงิน 620.00 ล้านบาท บริษัทฯ ได้นำสินทรัพย์ตามหมายเหตุ 14 เป็นหลักทรัพย์ค้ำประกัน โดยมีกรรมการและ  
ใบหุ้นของกรรมการของบริษัทฯ ร่วมค้ำประกัน

**17. การจ่ายเงินปันผล**

ตามมติที่ประชุมสามัญผู้ถือหุ้น ครั้งที่ 1/2552 เมื่อวันที่ 9 เมษายน 2552 มีมติเป็นเอกฉันท์อนุมัติให้จ่ายเงินปันผลให้แก่ผู้ถือหุ้นสามัญ  
จำนวน 185.35 ล้านบาท สำหรับผลการดำเนินงานปี 2551 ในอัตราหุ้นละ 0.40 บาท เป็นจำนวนเงิน 74.14 ล้านบาท โดยกำหนดจ่ายเงินปันผลในวันที่  
25 พฤษภาคม 2552 ปัจจุบันบริษัทฯ ได้จ่ายเงินปันผลเรียบร้อยแล้ว

ตามมติที่ประชุมสามัญผู้ถือหุ้น ครั้งที่ 1/2551 เมื่อวันที่ 25 เมษายน 2551 มีมติเป็นเอกฉันท์อนุมัติให้จ่ายเงินปันผลให้แก่ผู้ถือหุ้นสามัญ  
จำนวน 185.35 ล้านบาท สำหรับผลการดำเนินงานปี 2550 ในอัตราหุ้นละ 0.45 บาท เป็นจำนวนเงิน 83.41 ล้านบาท โดยกำหนดจ่ายเงินปันผลในวันที่  
21 พฤษภาคม 2551 ปัจจุบันบริษัทฯ ได้จ่ายเงินปันผลเรียบร้อยแล้ว

**15. Other Non-Current Assets-Net**

Consist of :

|  | CONSOLIDATED      |                   | SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT |                   |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|
|  | As of             |                   | As of                        |                   |
|  | December 31, 2009 | December 31, 2008 | December 31, 2009            | December 31, 2008 |
|  | Baht              | Baht              | Baht                         | Baht              |
| Withholding Tax                              | 5,071,815.08      | 5,071,815.08      | 1,576,597.52                 | 1,576,597.52      |
| Cash and Cash at Banks for Court Bail        | 2,928,148.30      | 2,667,284.13      | 105,000.00                   | 205,000.00        |
| Cash and Cash at Banks to Guarantee Bail     | 3,175,500.00      | 3,407,449.65      | 2,575,600.00                 | 2,634,217.65      |
| Golf Member for Sale Balance Brought Forward | 2,959,174.53      | 3,083,391.77      | 2,959,174.53                 | 3,083,391.77      |
| Other  | 1,206,081.35      | 2,133,838.42      | 40,900.00                    | 1,263,126.03      |
| Total  | 15,340,719.26     | 16,363,779.05     | 7,257,272.05                 | 8,762,332.97      |
| Less Allowance for Withholding Tax           | (5,071,815.08)    | (5,071,815.08)    | (1,576,597.52)               | (1,576,597.52)    |
| Allowance for Impairments Golf Member        | (2,959,174.53)    | (2,959,174.53)    | (2,959,174.53)               | (2,959,174.53)    |
| Amortization-Golf Member Expenses            | -                 | (124,217.24)      | -                            | (124,217.24)      |
| Other Assets-Net                             | 7,309,729.65      | 8,208,572.20      | 2,721,500.00                 | 4,102,343.68      |

The consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, cash and cash at banks was amounted to Baht 2.93 million and Baht 2.67 million respectively, to be cash and bank fixed deposits were used by the company and subsidiary companies to guarantee against obligations with against bail in the cases as in note No. 27.3

The separate financial statements as of December 31, 2009 and, 2008, cash at banks was amounted to Baht 0.11 million and Baht 0.21 million respectively, to be cash were used by the company to guarantee against obligations with against bail in the cases as in note No. 27.3

The consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, cash at banks was amounted to Baht 3.18 million and Baht 3.41 million respectively, to be fixed deposits were used by the company and the subsidiary companies to electricity guarantee.

The separate financial statements as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, cash at banks was amounted to Baht 2.58 million and Baht 2.63 million respectively, to be fixed deposits were used by the company to electricity guarantee.

**16. Credit and Guarantees**

Bank overdrafts facility of the company in amount of Baht 33.50 million are secured by the company's assets (Note No. 14) and mutually guaranteed by the company's directors together with their share certificates.

Bank overdrafts facility of subsidiary company in amount of Baht 20.00 million and guaranteed in amount of Baht 0.40 million is by the subsidiary company's assets (Note No.14)

Trust receipts facility of the company in amount of Baht 620.00 million are secured by the company's assets (Note No. 14) and mutually guaranteed by the company's directors together with their share certificates.

**17. Dividend Payment**

In accordance with the minute of the Annual General Shareholder's Meeting (No. 1/2009) on April 9, 2009, it was resolved unanimously to pay dividends to shareholders in number of 185.35 million shares from net profit of 2008 at Baht 0.40 per share, totaling Baht 74.14 million with to set up pay dividends on May 25, 2009, the company had already paid dividend to shareholders.

In accordance with the minute of the Annual General Shareholder's Meeting (No. 1/2008) on April 25, 2008, it was resolved unanimously to pay dividends to shareholders in number of 185.35 million shares from net profit of 2007 at Baht 0.45 per share, totaling Baht 83.41 million with to set up pay dividends on May 21, 2008, the company had already paid dividend to shareholders.

บริษัทย่อย

ตามรายงานการประชุมวิสามัญผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัท งานตี จำกัด ครั้งที่ 1/2552 เมื่อวันที่ 14 ธันวาคม 2552 มีมติเป็นเอกฉันท์อนุมัติให้มีการจ่ายเงินปันผลระหว่างกาลจากผลการดำเนินงานสำหรับงวดเก้าเดือน สิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 กันยายน 2552 โดยเสนอจ่ายเงินปันผลหุ้นละ 3.00 บาท จำนวนหุ้นสามัญที่มีสิทธิได้รับเงินปันผลมีจำนวน 1.50 ล้านหุ้น เป็นจำนวนเงิน 4.50 ล้านบาท โดยกำหนดจ่ายในวันที่ 28 ธันวาคม 2552 และจัดสรรเงินทุนสำรองตามกฎหมาย จำนวน 0.50 ล้านบาท ปัจจุบันบริษัทฯ ได้จ่ายเงินปันผลดังกล่าวแล้ว

ตามรายงานการประชุมสามัญผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัท ข่าวสด จำกัด ครั้งที่ 1/2551 เมื่อวันที่ 30 เมษายน 2551 มีมติอนุมัติจ่ายเงินปันผลสำหรับผลการดำเนินงานประจำปี 2550 ให้แก่ผู้ถือหุ้นจำนวน 12.50 ล้านหุ้น ในอัตราหุ้นละ 5 บาท รวมทั้งสิ้นเป็นเงิน 62.50 ล้านบาท ซึ่งบริษัทฯ ได้จ่ายเงินปันผล ระหว่างกาลไปแล้ว ในอัตราหุ้นละ 4 บาท คิดเป็นเงิน 50 ล้านบาท เมื่อวันที่ 27 ธันวาคม 2550 และจ่ายเงินปันผลงวดสุดท้ายอีก ในอัตราหุ้นละ 1 บาท คิดเป็นเงิน 12.50 ล้านบาท ให้แก่ผู้ถือหุ้น ซึ่งมีชื่อ ณ วันปิดสมุดทะเบียนผู้ถือหุ้นเพื่อสิทธิในการรับเงินปันผล ในวันที่ 25 เมษายน 2551 เวลา 12.00 น. โดยมีกำหนดจ่ายเงินปันผลในวันที่ 20 พฤษภาคม 2551 ปัจจุบันบริษัทฯ ได้จ่ายเงินปันผลดังกล่าวแล้ว

**18. หุ้นสามัญซื้อคืน**

ตามรายงานการประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ ครั้งที่ 1/2548 เมื่อวันที่ 13 ธันวาคม 2548 มีมติเป็นเอกฉันท์อนุมัติการซื้อหุ้นคืน โดยวิธีเสนอซื้อจากผู้ถือหุ้นทั่วไป โดยในระหว่างวันที่ 3 มกราคม 2549 ถึงวันที่ 16 มกราคม 2549 บริษัทฯ ได้ดำเนินการซื้อหุ้นคืนจากผู้ถือหุ้นรายย่อยเป็นที่เรียบร้อยแล้ว และบริษัทฯ ได้ทำการแก้ไขข้อบังคับบริษัทฯ ข้อที่ 10 เกี่ยวกับการซื้อหุ้นของบริษัทฯ คืน โดยให้บริษัทฯ สามารถซื้อหุ้นของบริษัทฯ คืน และจำหน่ายหุ้นดังกล่าวออกไปภายในเวลาที่กำหนดในกฎกระทรวงตามบทบัญญัติแห่งกฎหมายว่าด้วยบริษัทมหาชนจำกัด และกฎหมายว่าด้วยหลักทรัพย์และตลาดหลักทรัพย์ ในกรณีนี้บริษัทฯ ไม่จำหน่ายหรือไม่สามารถจำหน่ายหุ้นทั้งหมดที่บริษัทฯ ได้ซื้อคืนภายในเวลาที่กำหนด บริษัทฯ จะลดทุนจดทะเบียนที่ชำระแล้ว โดยวิธีการตัดหุ้นจดทะเบียนในส่วนที่จำหน่ายไม่ได้ ซึ่งหุ้นที่บริษัทฯ ถืออยู่นั้นจะไม่นับเป็นองค์ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้น รวมทั้งไม่มีสิทธิในการออกเสียงลงคะแนนและสิทธิในการรับเงินปันผลด้วย ในการซื้อหุ้นของบริษัทฯ คืนนั้นต้องได้รับอนุมัติจากผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัทฯ คณะกรรมการบริษัทมีอำนาจที่จะอนุมัติการซื้อหุ้นคืน ทั้งนี้ไม่เกินร้อยละ 9.76 ของหุ้นจดทะเบียนที่ชำระแล้วทั้งหมด ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2551 มีรายละเอียดหุ้นสามัญซื้อคืน ดังนี้

|                             |                          |
|-----------------------------|--------------------------|
|                             | ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2551 |
| หุ้นสามัญซื้อคืน (หุ้น)     | 19,650,800               |
| ร้อยละต่อหุ้นจดทะเบียน      | 9.59                     |
| มูลค่าหุ้นทั้งหมด (บาท)     | 217,141,340              |
| ราคาถัวเฉลี่ยต่อหุ้น (บาท)  | 11.05                    |
| สำรองสำหรับหุ้นสามัญซื้อคืน | 217,141,340              |

ตามที่ประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัท ครั้งที่ 1/2552 เมื่อวันที่ 16 มกราคม 2552 มีมติเป็นเอกฉันท์อนุมัติให้บริษัทฯ ลดทุนที่ชำระแล้วโดยวิธีตัดหุ้นที่ซื้อคืน จำนวน 19.65 ล้านหุ้น คิดเป็นจำนวนเงิน 217.14 ล้านบาท เนื่องจากครบกำหนดระยะเวลาตามกฎหมายกระทรวงเกี่ยวกับหุ้นซื้อคืนโดยบริษัทฯ เลือกวิธีลดทุน ซึ่งบริษัทฯ ได้ดำเนินการลดทุนจดทะเบียนและทุนชำระ กับกระทรวงพาณิชย์เรียบร้อยแล้ว เมื่อวันที่ 3 กุมภาพันธ์ 2552 ภายหลังจากการลดทุนบริษัทฯ จะมีทุนจดทะเบียนจำนวน 225.35 ล้านหุ้น มูลค่าที่ตราไว้หุ้นละ 1 บาท รวมมูลค่า 225.35 ล้านบาท ทุนจดทะเบียนและทุนชำระแล้ว จำนวน 185.35 ล้านหุ้น มูลค่าที่ตราไว้หุ้นละ 1 บาท รวมมูลค่า 185.35 ล้านบาท

### The Subsidiary Company

In accordance with the minute of the Annual General Shareholder's Meeting of Ngandee Co., Ltd. (No. 1/2009) on December 14, 2009, it was resolved unanimously to approve to pay dividends from net profit of during for the nine - months ended on September 30, 2009, with to pay shares at Baht 3.00 per share , to shareholders in number of 1.50 million shares totaling Baht 4.50 million with to set up pay dividends on December 28, 2009 and appropriated legal reserve totaling Baht 0.50 million, the company had already paid dividend to shareholders.

In accordance with the minute of the Annual General Shareholder's Meeting of Khao-sod Co., Ltd. (No. 1/2008) on April 30, 2008, it was resolved unanimously to pay dividends from net profit of 2007, to shareholders in number of 12.50 million shares at Baht 5.00 per share totaling Baht 62.50 million the Company to pay dividends from net profit of during shares at Baht 4.00 per shares , totaling Baht 50.00 million as of December 27, 2007 and to pay dividends last period at Baht 1 per share totaling Baht 12.50 million to shareholders, with have name as closing day shareholders register book for right to receive dividends on April 25, 2008, of time 12.00 a.m., with to set up pay dividends on May 20, 2008, the company had already paid dividend to shareholders.

### **18. Treasury Stock**

At the board of director's meeting No. 1/2005 held on December 13, 2005, was resolved unanimously to treasury stock as propose to purchase from general shareholder as during on January 3, 2006 to January 16, 2006, the Company be able to operational of purchase its shares from shareholder since the Company to rectify the Company's compulsory rule No. 10 in respect of the buy back of its Shares as the Company may purchase its shares back and dispose of such shares in within the time limit prescribed in the Ministerial Regulations pursuant to the provisions of the public companies laws and securities and stock exchange laws. In case the Company does not or could not dispose all of the shares which have been purchased-back by the Company within the prescribed time, the Company shall reduce its paid-up capital by canceling any such shares which remain un-disposed. The shares held by the Company shall not be counted for constituting a quorum of the shareholder's meeting nor entitle the Company to voting rights and dividend payments. The Company may purchase its shares back, subject to an approval from the shareholders of the Company. However, the Board of Directors of the Company shall have the authority to approve the purchase-back of the shares of the Company if the number of shares to be purchased back does not exceed 9.76 percent of the total paid-up capital of the Company at the present time treasury stock is analyzed as of December 31, 2008 as follows:

As of December 31, 2008

|                                      |             |
|--------------------------------------|-------------|
| Treasury Stock (Shares)              | 19,650,800  |
| Percent per Authorized Share Capital | 9.59        |
| Total par Value (Baht)               | 217,141,340 |
| Average Price per Share (Baht)       | 11.05       |
| Reserve of Treasury Stock (Baht)     | 217,141,340 |

The board of director's meeting No. 1/2009 held on January 16, 2009; therefore, passed resolutions to write off the Company's treasury shares, reducing its paid-up capital by 19.65 million shares, or Baht 217.14 million because of due to repurchase of shares that comply with the Ministerial Regulation concerning and the company choose reducing paid-up share capital by writing off treasury stock the Company registered the decrease in paid-up share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on February 3, 2009, as after decrease capital, the Company has registered shares capital by 225.35 million shares to par value Baht 1 share total to Baht 225.35 million, issued and paid-up shares capital Baht 185.35 million shares par value Baht 1 share to amount Baht 185.35 million.

**19. รายได้จากการขายและบริการ**

งบการเงินรวม และงบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 มีรายได้ที่เกิดจากการแลกเปลี่ยนสินค้าหรือบริการระหว่างกัน ดังนี้

|                      | (หน่วย : พันบาท)              |        |
|----------------------|-------------------------------|--------|
|                      | สำหรับปี                      |        |
|                      | สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 | 2551   |
| งบการเงินรวม         | 9,151                         | 11,884 |
| งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท | 9,091                         | 11,440 |

**20. ค่าตอบแทนผู้บริหาร**

ค่าตอบแทนผู้บริหารนี้เป็นผลประโยชน์ที่จ่ายให้แก่ผู้บริหารและกรรมการของบริษัทฯ ประกอบด้วยค่าตอบแทนที่เป็นตัวเงินได้แก่ เงินเดือน ผลประโยชน์ที่เกี่ยวข้อง และค่าตอบแทนกรรมการ รวมไปถึงผลประโยชน์ตอบแทนในรูปอื่น ทั้งนี้ผู้บริหารของบริษัทฯหมายถึงบุคคลที่กำหนดตามกฎหมายว่าด้วยหลักทรัพย์และตลาดหลักทรัพย์

**21. ภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคล**

สำหรับปี สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 บริษัทฯ จำนวนภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคลในอัตราร้อยละ 25 ซึ่งเป็นไปตามพระราชกฤษฎีกา ฉบับที่ 475 ให้ลดอัตรากำหนดภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคลจากร้อยละ 30 เป็นร้อยละ 25 ของกำไรสุทธิ สำหรับบริษัทที่เป็นบริษัทจดทะเบียนตามกฎหมายว่าด้วยหลักทรัพย์และตลาดหลักทรัพย์ ทั้งนี้เฉพาะกำไรสุทธิในส่วนที่ไม่เกิน 300 ล้านบาท เป็นเวลาสามรอบระยะเวลาบัญชีต่อเนื่องกันนับตั้งแต่รอบระยะเวลาบัญชีแรกที่เริ่มในหรือหลังวันที่ 1 มกราคม 2551 บริษัทฯ จำนวนภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคลในอัตราร้อยละ 25 ของกำไรสุทธิทางบัญชีภายหลังบวกกลับรายการปรับปรุงตามประมวลรัษฎากร ส่วนใหญ่เกี่ยวกับรายการขาดทุนจากการซื้อขายหลักทรัพย์รอจำหน่าย หนี้สงสัยจะสูญลูกหนี้การค้า ค่าเสื่อมราคายานพาหนะที่คำนวณจากมูลค่าต้นทุนยานพาหนะส่วนที่เกิน 1 ล้านบาท และเงินปันผลรับ

บริษัท ข่าวสด จำกัด และบริษัท งานดี จำกัด จำนวนภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคลในอัตราร้อยละ 30 ของกำไรสุทธิทางบัญชีภายหลังบวกกลับรายการปรับปรุงตามประมวลรัษฎากร ส่วนใหญ่เกี่ยวกับรายการหนี้สงสัยจะสูญลูกหนี้การค้า รายจ่ายที่ไม่ถือเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายตามประมวลรัษฎากรและค่าเสื่อมราคายานพาหนะที่คำนวณจากมูลค่าต้นทุนยานพาหนะส่วนที่เกิน 1 ล้านบาท

**22. ค่าใช้จ่ายตามลักษณะ**

ประกอบด้วย

|                                    | งบการเงินรวม            |                         | งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท    |                         |
|------------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
|                                    | สำหรับปี สิ้นสุดวันที่  |                         | สำหรับปี สิ้นสุดวันที่  |                         |
|                                    | 31 ธันวาคม 2552         | 31 ธันวาคม 2551         | 31 ธันวาคม 2552         | 31 ธันวาคม 2551         |
|                                    | บาท                     | บาท                     | บาท                     | บาท                     |
| วัตถุดิบและค่าใช้จ่ายในการผลิตอื่น | 490,435,715.91          | 533,089,855.58          | 490,435,715.91          | 533,089,855.58          |
| ต้นทุนบริการจัดงาน                 | 58,136,536.44           | -                       | 58,136,536.44           | -                       |
| ต้นทุนสินค้าที่ขาย                 | 38,818,680.45           | 43,121,748.53           | -                       | -                       |
| ค่าจ้างพิมพ์                       | 1,421,702.35            | 951,291.60              | -                       | -                       |
| ขาดทุนจากการลดมูลค่าสินค้า         | 1,104,134.63            | 1,712,925.81            | -                       | -                       |
| ค่าใช้จ่ายเกี่ยวกับพนักงาน         | 459,676,064.45          | 506,451,224.87          | 336,575,262.73          | 368,846,341.91          |
| ค่าเสื่อมราคา                      | 88,308,435.27           | 84,446,003.66           | 69,832,382.15           | 64,311,250.22           |
| ค่าตอบแทนผู้บริหาร                 | 61,171,775.00           | 66,932,190.00           | 51,530,895.00           | 58,428,720.00           |
| อื่นๆ                              | 221,296,631.97          | 192,445,367.47          | 94,998,475.74           | 78,259,388.03           |
| รวม                                | <u>1,420,369,676.47</u> | <u>1,429,150,607.52</u> | <u>1,101,509,267.97</u> | <u>1,102,935,555.74</u> |

## 19. Revenues from Sales and Services

The consolidated financial statements and the separate financial statements for the year ended on December 31, 2009 and 2008, were revenue from inter-barter of assets or services as follows.

|                                      | (Unit : Thousand Baht)                |        |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------|
|                                      | For the year ended<br>on December 31, |        |
|                                      | 2009                                  | 2008   |
| The consolidated financial statement | 9,151                                 | 11,884 |
| The separate financial statement     | 9,091                                 | 11,440 |

## 20. Managements Benefit Expenses

Management benefit expenses represent the benefits paid to the Company's management and directors such as salaries, related benefit and director's remuneration, including the benefit paid by other means. The Company's management is the persons who are defined under the Securities and Exchange Act.

## 21. Corporate Income Tax

For the year ended on December 31, 2009 and 2008, the Company calculates corporate income tax at 25%, which complies with royal decree No.475 to reduce corporate income tax from 30% to 25% of net profit not over Baht 300 million for the 3 consecutively accounting periods commenced from the first accounting period which commenced within or after January 1, 2008, the Company calculates corporate income tax at 25%. The Company computed corporate income tax of accounting net profit after adding adjusted transaction in accordance with the Revenue Code which is mainly in respect of loss transaction from assets for sale, doubtful debt of accounts receivable, part of vehicles depreciation higher Baht 1.00 million and dividend receipt.

Khao-Sod Co., Ltd. and Ngandee Co.,Ltd. are computed of the corporate income tax by the rate of 30% of accounting profit after adding back adjusted transactions in accordance with the Revenue code which is mainly in respect of doubtful debt of accounts receivable, non-expense by Revenue Code and part of vehicles depreciation higher Baht 1.00 million.

## 22. Expenses by Nature

Consist of:

|                                | CONSOLIDATED            |                         | SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT |                         |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------|
|                                | For the year ended on   |                         | For the year ended on        |                         |
|                                | December 31, 2009       | December 31, 2008       | December 31, 2009            | December 31, 2008       |
|                                | Baht                    | Baht                    | Baht                         | Baht                    |
| Raw Material and Chemical Used | 490,435,715.91          | 533,089,855.58          | 490,435,715.91               | 533,089,855.58          |
| Cost of Exhibition Arrangement | 58,136,536.44           | -                       | 58,136,536.44                | -                       |
| Cost of Sales                  | 38,818,680.45           | 43,121,748.53           | -                            | -                       |
| Publishing Expenses            | 1,421,702.35            | 951,291.60              | -                            | -                       |
| Declining Value of Inventories | 1,104,134.63            | 1,712,925.81            | -                            | -                       |
| Expenses Employees             | 459,676,064.45          | 506,451,224.87          | 336,575,262.73               | 368,846,341.91          |
| Depreciation                   | 88,308,435.27           | 84,446,003.66           | 69,832,382.15                | 64,311,250.22           |
| Managements Benefit Expenses   | 61,171,775.00           | 66,932,190.00           | 51,530,895.00                | 58,428,720.00           |
| Others                         | 221,296,631.97          | 192,445,367.47          | 94,998,475.74                | 78,259,388.03           |
| Total                          | <u>1,420,369,676.47</u> | <u>1,429,150,607.52</u> | <u>1,101,509,267.97</u>      | <u>1,102,935,555.74</u> |

### 23. การตัดจำหน่ายส่วนเกินทุนจากการตีราคาสินทรัพย์ถาวร

บริษัทฯ ทอยอดตัดจำหน่ายสินทรัพย์ส่วนที่ตีราคาเพิ่มที่แสดงอยู่ในบัญชี ที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์และโอนไปหักกับบัญชีส่วนเกินทุนจากการตีราคาทรัพย์สินที่แสดงอยู่ในส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น ซึ่งมีผลทำให้ค่าเสื่อมราคาที่ดีไปสู่อัตราส่วนค่าขาดทุนคำนวณด้วยราคาทุนเดิม ซึ่งวิธีการบัญชีดังกล่าวเป็นแนวทางที่อาจเลือกปฏิบัติได้ตามมาตรฐานการบัญชีไทย ซึ่งแตกต่างจากมาตรฐานการบัญชีสากล (IAS 16 : Property Plant and Equipment) ที่กำหนดให้ส่วนเกินทุนจากการตีราคาสินทรัพย์ที่แสดงอยู่ในส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นต้องโอนไปยังกำไรสะสมโดยตรง ซึ่งมีผลให้ค่าเสื่อมราคาที่ยังคงค้างในงบกำไรขาดทุนแสดงด้วยมูลค่าที่ตีราคาใหม่ ทั้งนี้ หากบริษัทฯ เลือกใช้วิธีการบัญชีเกี่ยวกับการโอนส่วนเกินทุนจากการตีราคาสินทรัพย์ตามมาตรฐานการบัญชีสากลจะมีผลกระทบต่องบการเงินดังนี้

|                                 | งบการเงินรวม/งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท<br>สำหรับปี<br>สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม |                 |
|---------------------------------|---|-----------------|
|                                 | 2552  | 2551            |
|                                 | บาท   | บาท             |
| ค่าเสื่อมราคาสำหรับปี เพิ่มขึ้น | 12,484,296.51   | 14,266,128.81   |
| กำไรสุทธิสำหรับปี ลดลง          | (12,484,296.51)   | (14,266,128.81) |
| กำไรต่อหุ้น ลดลง (บาท : หุ้น)   | 0.0674  | 0.0770          |

### 24. เงินกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพพนักงาน

บริษัทฯ ได้จัดตั้งกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพภายใต้พระราชบัญญัติกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพ พ.ศ. 2530 ซึ่งประกอบด้วยเงินที่พนักงานจ่ายสะสมในอัตราร้อยละ 3 ของค่าจ้าง และเงินที่บริษัทฯ จ่ายสมทบเข้ากองทุนในจำนวนเดียวกัน กองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพบริหารโดย บริษัทหลักทรัพย์จัดการกองทุนรวมกลีกรไทย จำกัด และจะจ่ายให้กับพนักงานในกรณีที่ออกจากงานตามระเบียบของกองทุน

สำหรับปี สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 บริษัทฯ จ่ายสมทบและบันทึกเป็นค่าใช้จ่าย จำนวนเงิน 6.44 ล้านบาท และ 6.61 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ

### 25. เครื่องมือทางการเงิน

บริษัทฯ มีสินทรัพย์ทางการเงินส่วนใหญ่เกี่ยวกับเงินฝากธนาคาร ลูกหนี้การค้าและลูกหนี้การค้าบริษัทย่อย และหนี้สินทางการเงินส่วนใหญ่เกี่ยวกับเจ้าหนี้การค้าในสกุลเงินบาท เจ้าหนี้ทรัสต์รีซีทีในสกุลเงินตราต่างประเทศและค่าใช้จ่ายค้างจ่าย บริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยไม่ได้ป้องกันความเสี่ยงดังกล่าวโดยใช้อนุพันธ์ทางการเงินเนื่องจาก

#### 25.1 การบริหารความเสี่ยง

บริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยไม่มีนโยบายในการประกอบธุรกรรมเกี่ยวกับตราสารการเงิน เพื่อเก็งกำไรหรือเพื่อการค้า

#### 25.2 ความเสี่ยงจากอัตราดอกเบี้ย

ความเสี่ยงด้านอัตราดอกเบี้ย เกิดจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงของอัตราดอกเบี้ยในอนาคต ซึ่งจะมีผลกระทบต่อผลการดำเนินงานและกระแสเงินสดของบริษัทฯ โดยบริษัทฯ มีสินทรัพย์ และหนี้สินที่มีความเสี่ยงจากอัตราดอกเบี้ย ดังนี้

### 23. Amortization of Surplus from Fixed Assets Appraisal

The Company gradually amortizes surplus from asset appraisal which reflected in Property Plant and Equipment and transfers to deduct against surplus from asset appraisal which reflected in the shareholders equity. As a result, depreciation is depreciated to profit and loss account computed by original cost prices. Such accounting method is guidance which may select to practice in accordance with the Thai accounting standard which different from international accounting standard (IAS 16: Property Plant and Equipment) which is determined that surplus from asset appraisal which reflected in the shareholders equity has to directly transfer to retained earnings. As a result, depreciation which recorded in the statement of income is reflected by the new appraised prices value. However, if the Company selected to use the accounting method in respect of the transfer of surplus from asset appraisal according to the international accounting standard, it would incur affect to the financial statements as follows:

|  | Consolidated/ Separate Financial Statements |                 |
|--|---|-----------------|
|  | For the year ended                          |                 |
|  | on December 31,                             |                 |
|  | 2009  | 2008            |
|  | Baht  | Baht            |
| Depreciation for the year ended Increase | 12,484,296.51                               | 14,266,128.81   |
| Net Profit for the year ended Decrease   | (12,484,296.51)                             | (14,266,128.81) |
| Profit per Share Decrease (Baht : Share) | 0.0674                                      | 0.0770          |

### 24. Employees Provident Fund

The Company has established a provident fund in accordance with the Provident Fund Act B.E. 1987. The fund is contributed by both employees and the Company in the rate of 3 percent of salary. The fund is managed by the Kasikorn Asset Management Provident fund and will be paid to an employee upon termination in accordance with the rules of the Company's staff provident fund.

For the year ended on December 31, 2009 and 2008, the Company contribution is repayable to the provident fund to Baht 6.44 million and Baht 6.61 million respectively.

### 25. Financial Instruments

The Company mainly holds financial asset in respect of bank deposit, trading account receivable and trading account receivable subsidiaries. In addition, the main financial liability is related to trading account payable in Baht currency, trust-receipt account payable in foreign currency and accrued expense; accordingly the Company and subsidiaries do not hedge against such risk by using financial derivative since.

#### 25.1 Risk Management

The company and its subsidiary have no policy to deal in financial instruments for speculation or trading.

#### 25.2 Interest Rate Risk

The company constitutes assets and liabilities which hold risk from interest rates, and it may affect upon the result of operation and statement of cashflow from the change of interest rates in the future as follows:



|  | งบการเงินรวม    |                 | งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท |                 |                    |                 |
|--|-----------------|-----------------|----------------------|-----------------|--------------------|-----------------|
|  | จำนวนเงิน       |                 | จำนวนเงิน            |                 | อัตราดอกเบี้ยต่อปี |                 |
|  | 31 ธันวาคม 2552 | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 | 31 ธันวาคม 2552      | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 | 31 ธันวาคม 2552    | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 |
|  | ล้านบาท         | ล้านบาท         | ล้านบาท              | ล้านบาท         | ร้อยละ             | ร้อยละ          |
| เงินฝากธนาคารประเภทออมทรัพย์           | 257.68          | 185.43          | 207.34               | 114.56          | 0.50 - 0.75        | 0.50 - 0.75     |
| เงินฝากธนาคารประเภทกระแสรายวัน         | 6.06            | 5.72            | 1.02                 | 0.45            | -                  | -               |
| เงินฝากธนาคารประจำประเภท 3 เดือน       | 103.87          | 85.29           | 60.40                | 62.37           | 0.50 - 0.75        | 1.875 - 3.125   |
| เงินฝากธนาคารประจำประเภท 5 เดือน       | -               | 110.00          | -                    | 90.00           | -                  | 3.50 -3.75      |
| เงินฝากธนาคารประจำประเภท 6 เดือน       | 3.95            | 3.87            | 3.95                 | 3.87            | 0.75               | 2.75            |
| เงินฝากธนาคารประจำประเภท 7 เดือน       | 114.60          | -               | 94.60                | -               | 0.75 - 1.50        | -               |
| เงินฝากธนาคารประจำประเภท 1 ปี          | 14.03           | 24.90           | 3.25                 | 14.42           | 0.75 - 3.50        | 2.875 - 3.50    |
| ตัวแลกเงิน อายุ 6 เดือน                | 40.00           | -               | -                    | -               | 1.25               | -               |
| ตัวแลกเงิน อายุ 1 ปี                   | 40.00           | 20.00           | 20.00                | 20.00           | 1.20 - 1.40        | 3.80            |
| เงินเบิกเกินบัญชีสถาบันการเงิน         | -               | -               | -                    | -               | MLR                | MLR             |
| เงินลงทุนในหุ้นกู้ด้อยสิทธิ อายุ 10 ปี | 2.00            | 2.00            | -                    | -               | 4.00-4.75          | 4.00-4.75       |
| พันธบัตรรัฐบาล อายุ 358 วัน            | -               | 29.46           | -                    | -               | -                  | 4.05            |

25.3 ความเสี่ยงทางด้านอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน

ถึงแม้ว่าการซื้อวัตถุดิบบางส่วนเป็นการนำเข้าจากต่างประเทศ ทำให้บริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อย มีความเสี่ยงเกี่ยวกับการเปลี่ยนแปลงในอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนอยู่บ้าง แต่อย่างไรก็ตามบริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยจะพิจารณาการใช้อุปพันธ์ทางการเงินที่เหมาะสมเพื่อป้องกันความเสี่ยงดังกล่าว เมื่อสถานการณ์อัตราแลกเปลี่ยนมีแนวโน้มที่ไม่มีเสถียรภาพ

25.4 ความเสี่ยงด้านสินเชื่อ

บริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยมีความเสี่ยงด้านการให้สินเชื่อที่เกี่ยวข้องกับลูกหนี้การค้าอยู่บ้าง อย่างไรก็ตามในปัจจุบันบริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยมีนโยบายในการให้สินเชื่อที่ระมัดระวัง โดยมีการวิเคราะห์ฐานะการเงินของลูกค้าก่อนให้สินเชื่อ รวมทั้งลูกค้าใหม่บางรายมีการจัดเก็บเงินมัดจำล่วงหน้าและลูกค้าส่วนใหญ่เป็นลูกหนี้ที่ทำการติดต่อกันมานาน และการตั้งค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญสำหรับลูกหนี้การค้าตามหมายเหตุ 9 และการตั้งประมาณการค่าเผื่อการลดหนี้ที่เกิดจากการรับคืนสินค้าตามหมายเหตุ 9 ซึ่งฝ่ายบริหารเชื่อว่าเพียงพอแล้ว

25.5 มูลค่ายุติธรรมของสินทรัพย์ทางการเงิน และหนี้สินทางการเงิน เนื่องจากสินทรัพย์ทางการเงิน ส่วนใหญ่เป็นลูกหนี้การค้า เงินฝากธนาคารประจำประเภท 3-12 เดือน ซึ่งเป็นสินทรัพย์ระยะสั้น ส่วนหนี้สินทางการเงินส่วนใหญ่เป็นเจ้าหนี้การค้าและหนี้สินกับธนาคารพาณิชย์ ซึ่งเป็นหนี้สินระยะสั้นเช่นกัน จึงแสดงมูลค่าไม่แตกต่างจากมูลค่ายุติธรรมอย่างมีสาระสำคัญ

26. การเสนอข้อมูลทางการเงินจำแนกตามส่วนงาน

บริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยดำเนินกิจการหลัก คือ ส่วนงานจำหน่ายสื่อสิ่งพิมพ์และบริการโฆษณา และรับจ้างพิมพ์เป็นส่วนงานหลัก บริการจัดงานและจัดอบรมสัมมนาเป็นส่วนงานที่มีขนาดต่ำกว่า 10% เมื่อเทียบกับรายได้รวมของงบการเงินรวม โดยมีส่วนงานทางภูมิศาสตร์หลักในประเทศไทย ดังนั้น รายได้ กำไร และสินทรัพย์ทั้งหมด โดยส่วนใหญ่ตามที่แสดงไว้ในงบการเงินจึงเกี่ยวข้องกับส่วนงานทางธุรกิจและส่วนงานทางภูมิศาสตร์ตามที่กล่าวไว้

27. ภาวะผูกพันและหนี้สินที่อาจเกิดขึ้น

นอกจากหนี้สินที่ปรากฏในงบการเงินแล้ว ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 บริษัทฯ ยังมีภาวะผูกพันอื่นเกี่ยวกับ

27.1 ภาวะผูกพันกับธนาคารพาณิชย์

(หน่วย : พันบาท)

|                     | งบการเงินรวม    |                 | งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท |                 |
|---------------------|-----------------|-----------------|----------------------|-----------------|
|                     | ณ วันที่        |                 | ณ วันที่             |                 |
|                     | 31 ธันวาคม 2552 | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 | 31 ธันวาคม 2552      | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 |
| Letter of Guarantee | 10,927          | 4,134           | 8,188                | 4,034           |
| Letter of Credit    | 620,000         | 567,903         | 620,000              | 567,903         |

|   | Consolidated      |                   | The Company Only  |                   | Interest Rate per annum |                   |
|---|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|
|   | As of             |                   | As of             |                   |                         |                   |
|   | December 31, 2009 | December 31, 2008 | December 31, 2009 | December 31, 2008 | December 31, 2009       | December 31, 2008 |
|   | Million Baht      | Million Baht      | Million Baht      | Million Baht      | %                       | %                 |
| Saving Deposit Accounts                           | 257.68            | 185.43            | 207.34            | 114.56            | 0.50-0.75               | 0.50 - 0.75       |
| Current Deposit Accounts                          | 6.06              | 5.72              | 1.02              | 0.45              | -                       | -                 |
| Fix Deposit Accounts for 3 months period          | 103.87            | 85.29             | 60.40             | 62.37             | 0.50-0.75               | 1.875 - 3.125     |
| Fix Deposit Accounts for 5 months period          | -                 | 110.00            | -                 | 90.00             | -                       | 3.50 -3.75        |
| Fix Deposit Accounts for 6 months period          | 3.98              | 3.87              | 3.95              | 3.87              | 0.75                    | 2.75              |
| Fix Deposit Accounts for 7 months period          | 114.60            | -                 | 94.60             | -                 | 0.75-1.50               | -                 |
| Fix Deposit Accounts for 1 year period            | 14.03             | 24.90             | 3.25              | 14.42             | 0.75 - 3.50             | 2.875 - 3.50      |
| Bill of Exchange for 6 months                     | 40.00             | -                 | -                 | -                 | 1.25                    | -                 |
| Bill of Exchange for 1 year                       | 40.00             | 20.00             | 20.00             | 20.00             | 1.20 - 1.40             | 3.80              |
| Financial Institute Overdrafts                    | -                 | -                 | -                 | -                 | MLR                     | MLR               |
| Investment in subordinated debentures for 10 year | 2.00              | 2.00              | -                 | -                 | 4.00-4.75               | 4.00-4.75         |
| Government Bonds for 358 days                     | -                 | 29.46             | -                 | -                 | -                       | 4.05              |

### 25.3 Risk from Exchange Rates.

It incurred from raw material purchase which is imported from abroad, the Company and its subsidiary companies applicably exposes to risk in connection to change of exchange rates. Nevertheless, the Company and its subsidiary companies considers an appropriately financial derivatives to hedge against such risk when the exchange rates trend is no longer stable.

### 25.4 Risk from Credit Provision.

The Company and its subsidiary companies slightly exposes to risk from credit provision in relation to trade debtors. However, presently, the Company and its subsidiary companies constitutes conservative policy of credit provision by prior analysis of clients financial status. Moreover in some case of new clients, deposit in advance is demanded. Clients are mainly long term contact; and make a sufficient provision for doubtful debts in accordance with accounting policy (Note 9) and estimated the allowance for returned goods (Note 9).

25.5 Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities since the financial assets are mainly account receivable, bank deposit accounts for 3-12 months period and mainly are short term assets while the financial liabilities are mainly account payable and liabilities with the commercial bank which are also short term liabilities. Therefore, management believes that the value of financial assets and liabilities constitutes the value which is not materially different from fair value.

## 26. Presentation of Financial Data Segregated by Business Sector

The Company and subsidiaries operate the main business: i.e. distribution sector of printed matter media and advertising service and printing engagement being as main sector. Exhibition arrangement and seminar training arrangement is sector that constitutes size lower than 10% when compared with the consolidated revenue while there is main geographical sector in Thailand. Therefore, the whole revenue, profit and asset which mainly as per reflected in the financial statements are related to business sector and geographical sector as per mentioned.

## 27. Obligations and Contingent Liabilities

Apart from liabilities presented in the financial statements, the company also had obligations as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, as follows :

### 27.1 Obligations with Commercial Banks

|                     | (Unit : Thousand Baht) |                   |                              |                   |
|---------------------|------------------------|-------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|
|                     | CONSOLIDATED           |                   | SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT |                   |
|                     | AS of                  |                   | AS of                        |                   |
|                     | December 31, 2009      | December 31, 2008 | December 31, 2009            | December 31, 2008 |
| Letter of Guarantee | 10,927                 | 4,134             | 8,188                        | 4,034             |
| Letter of Credit    | 620,000                | 567,903           | 620,000                      | 567,903           |

27.2 ภาวะผูกพันตามสัญญา

27.2.1 ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 บริษัทฯ มีภาวะผูกพันตามสัญญาเช่าเครื่องคอมพิวเตอร์ เพื่อใช้ในการดำเนินงาน ระยะเวลา 3 ปี ซึ่งมีมูลค่าสัญญาจำนวน 11.12 ล้านบาท โดยมีมูลค่าค่าเช่าที่ต้องจ่ายชำระจนครบกำหนดสัญญาจำนวน 4.86 ล้านบาท และ 8.37 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ

27.2.2 ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2551 บริษัทฯ มีภาวะผูกพันจากการทำสัญญาเช่าพื้นที่ที่กำหนดระยะเวลา 1 ปี นับตั้งแต่วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2552 ถึงวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 ซึ่งมีมูลค่าตามสัญญาจำนวน 1.68 ล้านบาท โดยมีมูลค่าค่าเช่าที่ต้องจ่ายชำระจนครบกำหนดสัญญาจำนวน 1.68 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ

27.2.3 ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 บริษัทฯ มีภาวะผูกพันจากการทำสัญญาซื้อขายที่ดิน อาคารและเครื่องพิมพ์ เพื่อใช้ในการดำเนินงาน และขยายส่วนงาน ซึ่งมีมูลค่าตามสัญญาจำนวน 100.00 ล้านบาท โดยมีมูลค่าที่ต้องจ่ายชำระจำนวน 100.00 ล้านบาท

บริษัทย่อย

27.2.4 ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 บริษัท งานดี จำกัด มีภาวะผูกพันจากการทำสัญญาเช่าอาคารสำนักงานกับบริษัทใหญ่ กำหนดระยะเวลา 3 ปี สัญญาสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2553 โดยมีมูลค่าค่าเช่าที่ต้องจ่ายชำระจนครบสัญญา จำนวน 0.46 ล้านบาท และ 1.20 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ

27.2.5 ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 บริษัท งานดี จำกัด มีภาวะผูกพันจากการทำสัญญาเช่าพื้นที่ 2 แห่ง กำหนดระยะเวลา 3 ปี นับแต่วันที่ 15 เมษายน 2549 ถึงวันที่ 14 เมษายน 2552 ซึ่งปัจจุบันมีการต่ออายุใหม่ถึงวันที่ 14 เมษายน 2553 และตั้งแต่วันที่ 14 กุมภาพันธ์ 2551 ถึงวันที่ 14 กุมภาพันธ์ 2554 โดยมีมูลค่าค่าเช่าที่ต้องจ่ายชำระจนครบสัญญาจำนวน 0.56 ล้านบาท และ 1.15 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ

27.2.6 ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 และ 2551 บริษัท งานดี จำกัด มีภาวะผูกพันจากการทำสัญญาเช่าอุปกรณ์สำนักงานกำหนดระยะเวลา 3 ปี นับตั้งแต่วันที่ 1 พฤษภาคม 2551 ถึงวันที่ 30 เมษายน 2554 โดยมีมูลค่าค่าเช่าที่ต้องจ่ายชำระจนครบสัญญาจำนวน 0.71 ล้านบาท และ 1.24 ล้านบาท ตามลำดับ

27.3 หนี้สินที่อาจเกิดขึ้น

27.3.1 บริษัทฯ ถูกฟ้องร้องคดีแพ่งและคดีอาญา โดยสรุปจำนวนคดีทั้งหมด ดังนี้

|            |           | จำนวนคดี<br>ณ วันที่ |                 |
|------------|-----------|----------------------|-----------------|
|            |           | 31 ธันวาคม 2552      | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 |
| ศาลชั้นต้น | (คดีอาญา) | 5                    | 2               |
| ศาลชั้นต้น | (คดีแพ่ง) | 3                    | 5               |
| ศาลอุทธรณ์ | (คดีอาญา) | 3                    | 7               |
| ศาลอุทธรณ์ | (คดีแพ่ง) | 4                    | 3               |
| ศาลฎีกา    | (คดีอาญา) | 3                    | 2               |
|            | รวม       | 18                   | 19              |

สรุปคดีที่มีสาระสำคัญได้ดังนี้

| ลำดับที่ | คดี<br>หมายเลขดำที่ | วันที่        | ถูกฟ้อง<br>ร้องคดี | บริษัทตก<br>เป็นจำเลยที่ | ในข้อหาหรือ<br>ฐานความผิด | โจทก์เรียกค่า<br>เสียหาย | คำพิพากษา                               |
|----------|---------------------|---------------|--------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|---|
| 1        | 4422/2544           | 6 ก.ย.2544    | แพ่ง               | 2                        | ละเมิด                    | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | จำหน่ายคดีชั่วคราวเพื่อรอผลคดีอาญา      |
| 2        | 870/2548            | 3 มี.ค. 2548  | แพ่ง               | 1                        | ละเมิด                    | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | จำหน่ายคดีชั่วคราวเพื่อรอผลคดีอาญา      |
| 3        | 5115/2548           | 15 พ.ย.2548   | แพ่ง               | 1                        | ละเมิด                    | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | จำเลยแก้อุทธรณ์ อยู่ระหว่างรอการพิจารณา |
| 4        | 2591/2549           | 14 มี.ย. 2549 | แพ่ง               | 4                        | ละเมิด                    | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | จำหน่ายคดีชั่วคราวเพื่อรอผลคดีอาญา      |
| 5        | 5943/2551           | 2 ก.ค. 2551   | แพ่ง               | 2                        | ละเมิด                    | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | อยู่ระหว่างอุทธรณ์                      |
| 6        | 4213/2551           | 13 พ.ค. 2551  | แพ่ง               | 6                        | ละเมิด                    | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | อยู่ระหว่างอุทธรณ์                      |
| 7        | 5075/2551           | 9 มี.ย. 2551  | แพ่ง               | 6                        | ละเมิด                    | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | อยู่ระหว่างอุทธรณ์                      |

## 27.2 Obligations commitment in accordance with the contract

27.2.1 As of December 31, 2009 and 2008, the Company constitutes commitment in accordance with the engagement of contract to rental computer, for to 3 year period, in value according to the contract with the Baht 11.12 million, the rental change which has to pay to reach the of contract are amounting to Baht 4.86 million and Baht 8.37 million respectively.

27.2.2 As of December 31, 2008 the Company constitutes commitment in accordance with the engagement of contract to rental face, for to 1 years period, since January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009, in value according to the contract with the Baht 1.68 million, the rental change which has to pay to reach the of contract are total amount to Baht 1.68 million.

27.2.3 As of December 31, 2009 the Company constitutes commitment in accordance with the engagement of contract to purchase land, building and printing-machine for in the operation and additionally the part of business, in value according to the contract with the Baht 100.00 million, which has to pay to reach the of contract are amounting to Baht 100.00 million.

### The Subsidiary Company

27.2.4 As of December 31, 2009 and 2008, Ngandee Co., Ltd., is obliged in accordance with the engagement of contract to rental office building with parent company, for to 3 years period, ended contract as of December 31, 2010, the rental change which has to pay to reach the of contract are amounting to Baht 0.46 million and Baht 1.20 million respectively.

27.2.5 As of December 31, 2009 and 2008, Ngandee Co., Ltd., it is obliged in accordance with the engagement of contract to rental 2 faces, for to 3 years period, since April 15, 2006 to April 14, 2009, the present to extend a contract to April 14, 2010, and since February 14, 2008 to February 14, 2011 the rental change which has to pay to reach the of contract are amounting to Baht 0.56 million and Baht 1.15 million respectively.

27.2.6 As of December 31, 2009 and 2008, Ngandee Co., Ltd., it is obliged in accordance with the engagement of contract to rental office equipments, for to 3 years period, since May 1, 2008 to April 30, 2011 the rental change which has to pay to reach the of contract are amounting to Baht 0.71 million and 1.24 million respectively.

## 27.3 Contingent Liabilities

27.3.1 The company is prosecuted by civil cases and criminal cases. The summation of total cases is as follow:

|                                | Summation of total case |                   |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|
|                                | As of                   |                   |
|                                | December 31, 2009       | December 31, 2008 |
| Primary Court (criminal cases) | 5                       | 2                 |
| Primary Court (civil cases)    | 3                       | 5                 |
| Appeal Court (criminal cases)  | 3                       | 7                 |
| Appeal Court (civil cases)     | 4                       | 3                 |
| Supreme Court (criminal cases) | 3                       | 2                 |
| Total                          | 18                      | 19                |

Summation of significant cases as follows :

| Item | Case      | Date          | Type of Cases | The accused No. | Faulty or Guilty | Plaintiff Asked for Indemnity | Court verdict   |
|------|-----------|---------------|---------------|-----------------|------------------|-------------------------------|---|
| 1.   | 4422/2001 | Sep. 6, 2001  | Civil         | 2               | Libel            | Jointly or Severally Liable   | Temporarily Discharge so as to wait for criminal case Result. |
| 2.   | 870/2005  | Mar. 3, 2005  | Civil         | 1               | Libel            | Jointly or Severally Liable   | Temporarily Discharge so as to wait for criminal case Result. |
| 3.   | 5115/2005 | Nov 15, 2005  | Civil         | 1               | Libel            | Jointly or Severally Liable   | Defendant resolve to appeal, the order of the Appeal Court.   |
| 4.   | 2591/2006 | Jun. 14, 2006 | Civil         | 4               | Libel            | Jointly or Severally Liable   | Temporarily Discharge so as to wait for criminal case Result. |
| 5.   | 5943/2008 | Jul 2, 2008   | Civil         | 2               | Libel            | Jointly or Severally Liable   | Appointment for the order of the Appeal Court.                |
| 6.   | 4213/2008 | May 13, 2008  | Civil         | 6               | Libel            | Jointly or Severally Liable   | Appointment for the order of the Appeal Court.                |
| 7.   | 5075/2008 | Jun 9, 2008   | Civil         | 6               | Libel            | Jointly or Severally Liable   | Appointment for the order of the Appeal Court.                |

27.3.2 บริษัทย่อย ถูกฟ้องร้องคดีแพ่งและคดีอาญา โดยสรุปจำนวนคดีทั้งหมด ดังนี้

|            |           | จำนวนคดี<br>ณ วันที่ |                 |
|------------|-----------|----------------------|-----------------|
|            |           | 31 ธันวาคม 2552      | 31 ธันวาคม 2551 |
| ศาลชั้นต้น | (คดีอาญา) | 1                    | 2               |
| ศาลชั้นต้น | (คดีแพ่ง) | 3                    | 3               |
| ศาลอุทธรณ์ | (คดีอาญา) | 5                    | 5               |
| ศาลอุทธรณ์ | (คดีแพ่ง) | 7                    | 6               |
| ศาลฎีกา    | (คดีอาญา) | -                    | 1               |
| ศาลฎีกา    | (คดีแพ่ง) | 2                    | 2               |
| รวม        |           | 18                   | 19              |

สรุปคดีที่มีสาระสำคัญได้ดังนี้

| ลำดับที่ | คดี<br>หมายเลขดำที่ | วันที่       | ถูกฟ้อง<br>ร้องคดี | บริษัทตก<br>เป็นจำเลยที่ | ในข้อหาหรือฐาน<br>ความผิด | โจทก์เรียกค่า<br>เสียหาย | คำพิพากษา   |
|----------|---------------------|--------------|--------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|---|
| 1        | 19170/2542          | 17 ธ.ค. 2542 | แพ่ง               | 1                        | ละเมิด                    | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | - ศาลชั้นต้นพิพากษาให้จำเลยทั้งสาม<br>ร่วมชำระเงิน 0.70 ล้านบาท พร้อมดอกเบี้ย<br>ร้อยละ 7.50 ต่อปี<br>- ศาลอุทธรณ์พิพากษาให้จำเลยทั้งสามร่วม<br>ชำระเงินจาก 0.70 ล้านบาท เป็น 0.40 ล้านบาท<br>ส่วนอัตราดอกเบี้ย ยืนยันตามศาลชั้นต้น<br>แต่จำเลยยังคงยื่นคดีต่อศาลฎีกา |
| 2        | 272/2545            | 17 พ.ค. 2545 | แพ่ง               | 5                        | ละเมิด                    | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | ศาลชั้นต้นจำหน่ายคดีชั่วคราวเพื่อรอผลคดีอาญา  |
| 3        | 1069/2546           | 8 ก.ย. 2546  | แพ่ง               | 2                        | ละเมิด                    | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | ศาลชั้นต้นจำหน่ายคดีชั่วคราวเพื่อรอผลคดีอาญา  |
| 4        | 3800/2546           | 9 ก.ย. 2546  | แพ่ง               | 1                        | ละเมิด                    | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | - ศาลชั้นต้นพิพากษาให้จำเลยทั้งสองร่วม<br>ชำระเงิน 2.0 ล้านบาท พร้อมดอกเบี้ยร้อยละ<br>7.50 ต่อปี แต่จำเลยยังยื่นคดีต่อศาลอุทธรณ์<br>- ศาลอุทธรณ์อยู่ระหว่างทูลเกล้าฯรับคดี<br>ในระหว่างอุทธรณ์  |
| 5        | 3970/2547           | 1 มิ.ย. 2547 | แพ่ง               | 1                        | ละเมิด                    | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | ศาลอุทธรณ์พิพากษายืนตามศาลชั้นต้น โจทก์ฎีกา   |
| 6        | 3882/2549           | 6 ก.ย. 49    | แพ่ง               | 1                        | ละเมิด                    | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | ศาลชั้นต้นพิพากษายกฟ้องจำเลยอุทธรณ์<br>ในประเด็นอายุความ โจทก์อุทธรณ์   |
| 7        | 4213/2551           | 13 พ.ค. 2551 | แพ่ง               | 4                        | หมิ่นประมาท               | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | ศาลพิพากษายกฟ้อง อยู่ระหว่างอุทธรณ์   |
| 8        | 4214/2551           | 13 พ.ค. 2551 | แพ่ง               | 2                        | หมิ่นประมาท               | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | ศาลพิพากษายกฟ้อง อยู่ระหว่างอุทธรณ์   |
| 9        | 5075/2551           | 9 มิ.ย. 2551 | แพ่ง               | 4                        | หมิ่นประมาท               | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | ศาลพิพากษายกฟ้อง อยู่ระหว่างอุทธรณ์   |
| 10       | 5943/2551           | 2 ก.ค. 2551  | แพ่ง               | 5                        | หมิ่นประมาท               | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | ศาลพิพากษายกฟ้อง อยู่ระหว่างอุทธรณ์   |
| 11       | 4118/2551           | 24 ต.ค. 2551 | แพ่ง               | 1                        | หมิ่นประมาท               | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | จำเลยแก้อุทธรณ์ อยู่ระหว่างรอการพิจารณา   |
| 12       | 184/2552            | 20 ม.ค. 2552 | แพ่ง               | 1                        | ละเมิด                    | ร่วมกันหรือแทนกัน        | ศาลพิพากษายกฟ้อง อยู่ระหว่างอุทธรณ์   |

27.3.2 The subsidiary company is prosecuted by civil cases and criminal cases. The summation of total cases is as follow ;

|                                | Summation of total case |                   |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|
|                                | December 31, 2009       | December 31, 2008 |
| Primary Court (criminal cases) | 1                       | 2                 |
| Primary Court (civil cases)    | 3                       | 3                 |
| Appeal Court (criminal cases)  | 5                       | 5                 |
| Appeal Court (civil cases)     | 7                       | 6                 |
| Supreme Court (criminal cases) | -                       | 1                 |
| Supreme Court (civil cases)    | 2                       | 2                 |
| Total                          | 18                      | 19                |

Summation of significant cases as follows :

| Item | Case       | Date          | Type of Cases | The accused No. | Faulty or Guilty | Plaintiff Asked for Indemnity | Court verdict  |
|------|------------|---------------|---------------|-----------------|------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| 1.   | 19170/1999 | Dec. 17, 1999 | Civil         | 1               | Libel            | Jointly or Severally Liable   | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- The Primary Court adjudicated that three defendants jointly compensate the damage in amount of Baht 0.70 million plus interest by rate of 7.50% .</li> <li>- The Appeal Court adjudicated that three defendants jointly compensate the damage in amount of from Baht 0.70 million to be Baht 0.40 million while interest rate still insists in accordance with the Primary Court; however, defendant still file petition of the case to Supreme Court.</li> </ul> |
| 2.   | 272/2002   | May.17, 2002  | Civil         | 5               | Libel            | Jointly or Severally Liable   | Under hearing of the Primary court.  |
| 3.   | 1069/2003  | Sep. 8, 2003  | Civil         | 2               | Libel            | Jointly or Severally Liable   | Under hearing of the Primary court.  |
| 4.   | 3800/2003  | Sep. 9, 2003  | Civil         | 1               | Libel            | Jointly or Severally Liable   | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- The Primary Court adjudicated that three defendants jointly compensate the damage in amount of Baht 2.00 million plus interest by rate of 7.50% however, defendant still file petition of the case to Appeal Court.</li> <li>- Appointment for the order of the Appeal Court and the Civil Court.</li> </ul>  |
| 5.   | 3970/2004  | Jun. 1, 2004  | Civil         | 1               | Libel            | Jointly or Severally Liable   | The appeal discharged. (pending for petition from plaintiff)   |
| 6.   | 3882/2006  | Sep. 6, 2006  | Civil         | 1               | Libel            | Jointly or Severally Liable   | The primary Court discharged. (pending for appeal from defendants)   |
| 7.   | 4213/2008  | May 13, 2008  | Civil         | 4               | Defame           | Jointly or Severally Liable   | Appointment process of suspected complaint hearing.  |
| 8.   | 4214/2008  | May 13, 2008  | Civil         | 2               | Defame           | Jointly or Severally Liable   | Appointment process of suspected complaint hearing.  |
| 9.   | 5075/2008  | Jun 9, 2008   | Civil         | 4               | Defame           | Jointly or Severally Liable   | Appointment process of suspected complaint hearing.  |
| 10.  | 5943/2008  | Jul 2, 2008   | Civil         | 5               | Defame           | Jointly or Severally Liable   | Appointment process of suspected complaint hearing.  |
| 11.  | 4118/2008  | Oct 24, 2008  | Civil         | 1               | Defame           | Jointly or Severally Liable   | Defendant resolve to appeal, the order of the Appeal Court.  |
| 12.  | 184/2009   | Jan 20, 2009  | Civil         | 1               | Libel            | Jointly or Severally Liable   | Appointment process of suspected complaint hearing.  |

ปัจจุบันคดีของบริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อยดังกล่าวคาดว่าจะสามารถประนีประนอมและอาจไม่ต้องจ่ายค่าเสียหายให้แก่โจทก์ ในขณะที่คดีดังกล่าวอยู่ในระหว่างการพิจารณาของศาล ซึ่งยังไม่อาจทราบข้อยุติของคดี ดังนั้นบริษัทฯ จึงยังไม่ได้บันทึกค่าเสียหายที่อาจเกิดขึ้นจากคดีดังกล่าวไว้ในบัญชี

## 28. รายการที่ไม่กระทบกระแสเงินสด

งบการเงินรวม และงบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 ได้มีการโอนเงินมัดจำค่าอุปกรณ์และระบบสัญญาณเตือนภัยจากไฟไหม้ไปเป็นสินทรัพย์ เนื่องจากได้รับอุปกรณ์และติดตั้งระบบดังกล่าวเสร็จเรียบร้อยแล้ว จำนวน 0.91 ล้านบาท

## 29. อื่นๆ

29.1 ตามรายงานการประชุมวิสามัญผู้ถือหุ้น ครั้งที่ 1/2552 เมื่อวันที่ 18 กันยายน 2552 มีมติเป็นเอกฉันท์อนุมัติให้เพิ่มเติมวัตถุประสงค์และแก้ไขหนังสือบริคณห์สนธิของบริษัทฯ เพื่อให้ครอบคลุมการดำเนินธุรกิจในปัจจุบัน และในอนาคตซึ่งจะสามารถเพิ่มช่องทางการหารายได้ให้กับบริษัทฯ เพิ่มมากขึ้น โดยเพิ่มเติมวัตถุประสงค์ข้อ 41-43 รวม 3 ข้อ ทั้งนี้เดิมบริษัทฯ มีวัตถุประสงค์ 40 ข้อ ปัจจุบันบริษัทฯ ได้มีการจดทะเบียนเพิ่มวัตถุประสงค์และแก้ไขหนังสือบริคณห์สนธิเรียบร้อยแล้ว โดยวัตถุประสงค์ที่เพิ่มเติมมี ดังนี้

1. ประกอบกิจการรับจ้าง จัดงานนิทรรศการ และจัดกิจกรรมต่างๆ งานนิทรรศการด้านวิชาการ งานนิทรรศการด้านความบันเทิงและมหรสพอื่น ๆ รวมถึงรับจ้างจัดกิจกรรมทางการตลาด และส่งเสริมการตลาดให้กับส่วนราชการ รัฐวิสาหกิจ นิติบุคคลใดๆ หรือเอกชนทั่วไป
2. ประกอบกิจการให้บริการโฆษณาประชาสัมพันธ์ และสื่อโฆษณาทุกชนิดในนิตยสาร หนังสือพิมพ์ วิทยุ โทรทัศน์ และสื่อมวลชนทุกชนิด รวมทั้งการรับจ้างทำวัสดุโฆษณา ด้านนิตยสาร หนังสือพิมพ์ วิทยุ โทรทัศน์ สื่ออิเล็กทรอนิกส์ วัสดุโฆษณาทุกประเภทที่เกี่ยวข้องกับการสื่อสารมวลชน
3. ประกอบกิจการให้บริการการศึกษา การฝึกอบรม การจัดสัมมนาและกิจกรรมทัศนศึกษา ให้คำปรึกษาด้านการพัฒนาศักยภาพ และการฝึกอาชีพ

29.2 ตามรายงานการประชุมวิสามัญผู้ถือหุ้น ครั้งที่ 2/2552 เมื่อวันที่ 23 ธันวาคม 2552 มีมติเป็นเอกฉันท์อนุมัติให้ซื้อที่ดิน อาคารและเครื่องพิมพ์จากบริษัทแห่งหนึ่งซึ่งเป็นบริษัทที่มีความเกี่ยวข้องกับบริษัทฯ โดยบริษัทฯ ได้ซื้อที่ดิน อาคารและเครื่องจักร รวมมูลค่าทั้งสิ้น 100.00 ล้านบาท ซึ่งทรัพย์สินดังกล่าวมีมูลค่ายุติธรรม 126.80 ล้านบาท โดยบริษัทฯ ซื้อมาในราคาต่ำกว่ามูลค่ายุติธรรมซึ่งประเมินโดยบริษัทผู้ประเมินราคาที่ได้รับอนุญาตจากตลาดหลักทรัพย์ โดยสินทรัพย์ที่ซื้อมีรายการดังนี้

1. ที่ดิน เนื้อที่ 2 ไร่ 53 ตารางวา มูลค่า 56.06 ล้านบาท
2. อาคารโรงพิมพ์ มูลค่า 10.20 ล้านบาท
3. เครื่องพิมพ์จำนวน 3 เครื่อง มูลค่า 33.74 ล้านบาท

## 30. การอนุมัติงบการเงิน

งบการเงินนี้ได้รับอนุมัติให้ออกโดยคณะกรรมการผู้มีอำนาจของบริษัทฯ ในวันที่ 18 กุมภาพันธ์ 2553

Presently, the civil cases of the Company and its subsidiary are anticipated to be compromise and indemnity may not need to be paid to the plaintiff. For the time being, such cases are under hearing of the judge and the ultimate outcome is not yet known. As a result, the Company has not recorded contingent indemnity incurred from such cases.

## 28. Transaction Non - Cash flow

The consolidated and the separate financial statements as of December 31, 2009, deposit equipment and overhaul fire warningly system that transferred to assets because to device has received amount to Baht 0.91 million.

## 29. Others

29.1 In accordance with the minute of extra-ordinary shareholders meeting no. 1/2009 held on September 18, 2009, it is unanimously resolved to approve the purpose addition and letter of corporation rectification of the Company in order to cover business operation presently, and in the future which will be able to increase channel of additional revenue raising to the Company by adding purpose no. 41-43 aggregating to 3 numbers. Formerly, the Company constitutes 40 numbers of purposes. Presently, the Company has already registered to add purpose and rectify letter of corporation while the purpose that added constitutes as follows:

1. Operation the activity of engagement, exhibition fair arrangement, and various activity arrangement, exhibition fair in light of academic matter, exhibition fair in light of entertainment and other amusement including engagement of activity arrangement in marketing and marketing promotion to government sector, government enterprise, various juristic persons or general private individual.

2. Operation of activity to render the service of advertisement of public relations and all kinds of advertising media in journal, newspaper, radio, television and all kinds of mass media including engagement of advertising material preparing in light of journal, newspaper, radio, television, electronic media, all types of advertising material with respect to mass communication.

3. Operation of activity to render the service of education, training, seminar arrangement and sight seeing activity, providing advisory in light of personnel development and career training.

29.2 In accordance with the minute of the extra-ordinary shareholders meeting no. 2/2009 held on December 23, 2009, it is unanimously resolved to approve to purchase land, building and printing machine from one company which is the company that is related to the Company while the Company has purchased land, building and machinery aggregating to total value of Baht 100.00 million. Such assets constitute fair value of Baht 126.80 million. The Company has purchased in the price that lower than fair value which appraised by the appraiser company who receives license from the securities market. The assets that purchased constitute following transactions.

1. Land in area of 2 Rais 53 Square Wa in value of Baht 56.06 million.
2. Printing office building in value of Baht 10.20 million.
3. Printing machine in number of 3 machines in value of Baht 33.74 million.

## 30. Approval of the Financial Statements

These financial statements have been approved by authorized directors of the Company on February 18, 2010.